


Form C (690-9-77 ) 

IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the Water Resources Director that permittee is ready to make final proof 
to the extent to which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is 
cautioned that Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the 
final proof inspection and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C. 
NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the Water Resources Department until all / 

of the land described in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been 
irrigated. 
Fill out, detach and mall to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when all of the water has been a pplied. · 
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:: t~a~r~riate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-12513, Harney County · 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING ADDITIONAL POINTS 
OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and 
criteria for evaluating transfer applications. · 

Applicant · 

CHILDERS HAY RANCH INC. 
30040 WEA VER SPRINGS LN 
BURNS, OR 97720 

Findings of Fact 

1. On October 21, 2016, CHILDERS HAY RANCH INC. filed an application for additional 
points of appropriation under Certificate 90726. The Department assigned the_ application 
number T-12513. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October 25, 2016, pursuant to 
OAR 690-380-4000. No co·mments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On November 2, 2017, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-12513 tQ the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of December 4, 2017, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested the completion date be extended to October 1, 2023 and 
for the Department to proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided 
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the 
transfer. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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4. On January 17, 2018, the Department issued a Preliminary Detennination proposing to 
approve Transfer Application T-12513 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice 
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the 
Department's weekly notice on January 23, 2018, and in the Bums Times Herald newspaper 
newspaper on January 24 and 31, 2018, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. 
No protestswere filed in response to the notices. ' 

5. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 90726 in the name of CHILDERS HAY RANCH INC. (perfected under 
Permit G-8979) 

Use: IRRIGATION OF 1056.5 ACRES 
Priority Date: JUNE 4, 1980 
Rate: 13.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), further limited to no more than 

4.14 CFS from Well 1, 4.27 CFS from Well 2, 2.98 CFS from Well 3, 
1.59 CFS from Well 4, 2.75 CFS from Well 5, 2.42 CFS from Well 6, 
4.41 CFS from Well 7, 3.65 CFS from Well 8, 1.35 CFS from Well 9, 
1.35 CFS from Well 10, and 4.38 CFS from Well 11, in any combination, or 
its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. __,., 

Limit/Duty: The an1ount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the san1e lands, is limited to a diversion of 
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 
3 .0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

Source: WELLS 1 THROUGH 11 within the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Measured Distances 

WELL I - 1300 FEET NORTH AND 1350 FEET 
25 S 30 E WM 35 swsw WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF 

SECTION 35 
WELL2-1330 FEET NORTH AND 1280 FEET 

25 S 30 E WM 35 NWSE EAST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 35 
WELL 3 - 1340 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET 

26 S 
' 

30 E WM 2 SWNW 
I 

WEST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 2 
WELL 4 - 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET 

26 S 30 E WM 2 NWNE 2 EAST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 2 
WELL 5 - 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET 

26 S 30 E WM 2 SWNE EAST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION2 
WELL 6 - 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET 

26 S 30 E WM I NWSW EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION I 
WELL 7 - 13 IO FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET 

26 S 30 E WM I NWSW EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION I 
WELL 8 - 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET 

26 S 30 E WM I SESE WEST FROM THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION I -
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Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Measured Pistances 

26 S 31 E WM 6 SENE 
WELL 9-1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET 
WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 6 
WELL 10 - 80 FEET SOUTH AND 60 FEET 

26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNE EAST FROfy1 THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 6 
WELL 11 - 280 FEET NORTH AND 160 FEET 

26 S 31 E WM 6 SWNW 2 EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 6 

Authorized Place of Use:· 
· IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 

25 S 30E WM 35 NESW 31.5 
25 S 30E WM 35 NWSW- n.o 
25 S 30E WM 35 swsw 33.4 
25 S 30 E WM 35 SESW 33.5 
25 S JOE WM 35 NESE 31.7 
25 S 30E WM 35 NWSE 32:6 
25 S 30E WM 35 SWSE 33:l 
25 S 30 E WM 35 SESE 33.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 NESW 31.6 
26 S - 30 E WM 1 NWSW 32.3 
26 S 30 E WM I swsw 31.7 
26·S · 30E WM I SESW 32.4 
26 S 30 E WM 1 NESE 'j2,7 
26 S 30E WM 1 NWSE 33.3 
26 S 30E WM 1 SWSE '32.7 
26 S 30E. WM 1 SESE 33.3 
26 S 30E WM 2 NENE 1 32.4 
26.S 30 E WM ·2 NWNE 2 32.7 
26 S 30 E WM 2 SWNE 32.4 
26 S 30 E WM 2 SENE 33.3 
26 S 30E WM 2 NENW 3 31.9 
26 S 30 E WM 2 NWNW 4 '32.6 
26 S 30.E WM 2 SWNW 32.8 
26 S 30 E WM 2 SENW 33.5 
26 S 31E WM 6 NENE n4 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNE 33.6 
26 S 31 E WM ' 6 SWNE 33.9 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SENE 34.2 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NENW 34.4 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNW 1 34.4 
26 S 31E WM 6 SWNW 2 35.1 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SENW 35.1 -

Total 1056.5 
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6.. Transfer Application T-12513 proposes six additional points of appropriation which are 
described in the table belciw: · 

Twp .Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Measured Distances 

26 S 31 E WM (j SENW 
WELL 12 - 20 FEET NORTH AND 220 FEET WEST 
FROM THE CENJ'ER OF SECTION 7 

26 S 31 E WM 6 SWSE 
WELL 13 - 1740 FEET SOUTH AND 30 FEET EAST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 7 

26 S 30 E WM 1. SWSE 
WELL 14 - 30 FEET NORTH AND 10 FEET EAST 
FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1 

26 S 30 E WM I SWSE 
WELL 15 - 1800 FEET SOUTH AND 30 FEET EAST 
FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 7 

26 S 31 E WM 6 SWNE 
WELL 16 - 1450 FEET SOUTH AND 1110 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 6 

26 S 30 E WM l NWSW 
WELL 17 - 300 FEET SOUTH AND 50 FEET EAST 
FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION l 

The table below shows the proposed additional points of appropriation with the approximate 
measured distances from the authorized points of appropriation: 

WELL 12 WELL 13 WELL 14 WELL 15 WELL 16 WELL 17 
(Proposed) (Proposed) (Proposed) (Prooosed) (Proposed) (Proposed) 

WELL I 
2.8 miles 3.0 miles 1.8 miles 3.1 miles 2.5 miles l.lmiles 

(Authorized) 
WELL2 

. 

(Authorized) 
2.4 miles 2.7 miles l.4miles 2.8 miles 2.0 miles 0.8 miles 

WELL3 
2.5 miles 2.7 miles 1.4 miles 2.8 miles 2.4 miles 0.8 miles 

(Authorized) 
WELL4 

2.1 miles 2.3 miles I.0mile 2.4 miles 2.0 miles 0.4 mile 
(Authorized) 

WELLS 
2.0 miles 2.3 miles 1.0 mile 2.4 miles 2.0 miles 0.4 mile 

(Authorized) 
WELL6 

1.7 miles- 1.9 miles 0.6mile 2.0 miles 1.7 miles 40 feet 
(Authorized) 

WELL7 
1.4 miles l.6miles 0.3 mile 1.7 miles 1.5 miles 0.3 mile 

(Authorized) 
WELLS 

1.0 inile 1.3 miles 0.3 mile l.35)miles I.0mile 0.7 mile 
(Authorized) 

WELL9 
1.3 miles 1.6 miles 1.4 miles 1.65 miles 0.05 mile 1.7 mile 

(Authorized) 
WELL 10 

1.5 miles 1.8 miles 1.4 miles 1.85 miles 0.3 mile 1.6 miles 
(Authorized) 

WELL 11 
1.1 miles 1.4 miles 0.8 mile 1.5 miles 0.7mile 1.0 mile 

(Authorized) 

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010) \ 

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject 
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
.under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Transfer Application T-12513. 
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L 9. · The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

11. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12513 are consistent 
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540505 to 540.580 and OAR 690~380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-12513 are 
approved. 

2. The right to the rise of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described~ 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 90726 and any . 
related decree. 

3. Water right Certificate 90726 is cancelled. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that 
diverted at the original points of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water 
lawfully available at the original points of appropriation. 

5. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install totalizing flow 
meters, or, with prior appm•al of the Director, other suitable mea!mring devices at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a: Certi:fied Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 
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8; After satisfactqry proof of beneficial use is received, a new ce1tificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this /(; day of /JrvrJ. 2018. 

Right Services Administrator, for 
.,,,,,.,.-F<C''"er, ·, ector 

ater Resources Department 

Mailing date: ___ M_A_R_l_9_20_18 __ _ 
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Oregon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

March 19, 2018 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Biµlding 

· 725 Summer St NE, Stiite A 
SaleJ!1, OE 97301 

Ph6rie (503) 986-0900 
. Fax (503) 98l>-0904 

www.Wi:d.state.or, us 
CHILDERS HAY RANCH INC .. 
30040 WEA VER SPRINGS LN 
BURNS, OR 97720 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-125 i 3 

Endos~d is a copy of the final qrdt!r approving your w.i:iter right transfer applicatio11 .. 

The time allowed tq complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the . 

. . \ . ,' ,, ' . ' ' 

authorized change in character of use or charige irt place of use NOT carried out within the time 
alJoweµ will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can b~ allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change( s) within the time allowed. · 

You are ·required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Cl.aim of 
BeneficialU~e rep.art and map wh_ich must be st1bmitted to this Pepartrn.ent within orie year of 
the elate you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the 
transfer final order, whichever occurs first. . . 

If you have any questions related ·to the approval of this transfer, you niay contact your 
caseworker, Marcy Osborn, by telephone at 54 l-523-8224 o(by e-mail at 
Marcy.j.osbom@oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

S~II~ 
.Sarah Henderson 
Transfer ::µ1d Conservation Section 

cc: T-12513 
JR. Johnson, District 10 Watermaster (via.e-mail) 

' . ' ' 
'John A Short, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 

Enclosure· 

.@ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

• r 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CHILDERS HAY RANCH, INC 
548 MARKET STREET, #33940 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 

confirms the right to use the waters of WELLS 1 THROUGH 11 IN THE MALHEUR LAKE BASIN for IRRIGATION of 
1056.5 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-8979. The date of priority is JUNE 4, 1980. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 13.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
(CFS), further limitecl i:0 no more than 4.14 CFS from Well 1, 4.27 CFS from Well 2, 2.98 CFS from Well 3, 1.56 CFS from 
Well 4, 2.75 CFS from Well 5, 2.42 CFS from Well 6, 4.41 CFS from Well 7, }.65 CFS from Well 8, 1.35 CFS from Well 9, 
1.35 CFS from Well 10, and 4.38 CFS from Well il, in any combination, or its equivalent in case of!"otation, measured at 
the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec 

25 S 30E WM 35 

25 S 30 E WM 35 

26 S 30E WM 2 

26 S 30 E •WM 2 

26 S 30 E WM 2 

26 S 30E WM 1 

26 S 30E WM 1 

26 S 30E WM 1 

26 S 31 E WM 6 

26 S 31 E WM 6 

26 S 31 E WM 6 

Q-Q GLot Measured Distances 

swsw 

NWSE 

SWNW 

NWNE 2 

SWNE 

NWSW-

NWSW.,;. 

NWNE 

SWNW .:::} 

WELL 1 (ORIGINAL) - 1300 FEET NORTH AND 1350 
FEET WEST FROM Sl/4 CORNER, SECTION 35 
WELL 2 (ORIGINAL)-: 1330 FEET NORTH AND 1280 
FEET EAST FROM S1/4 CORNER, SECTION 35 ___ __, 
WELL 3 (ORIGTI'1'AL) - 1340 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 
FEET WEST FROM Nl/4 CORNER, SECTIO_N_2 __ 
WEJ,,IA{P~J~INAL) - 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1250--

· .. · .FEET:EAST FROMNl/4 CORNER, SECTION 2 

}VELL:5/ORI~~?,..L) :: J350 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 
.FEETEAST"F:_RGM Nl/4:·CORNER, SECTION 2 
WEIJ:; .6·(ORIGINALJ - 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET 

.. EAST FROM Wl/4't::b:RNER, SECTION 1 

w_;E1:,,.1, 7{QIUqJ]'h~-:~f.:-:nwxEET SOUTHAND 1310 
FEET EAS,T.FROM:Wl/4 GORNER, SECTION 1 

-. ·\YE.4f;:8~(0R!Qlfl1:~) ~ ~33.0'~EET SOUTH AND 1310 
-. EEET,\YESJ,FRQ'MJEl/4.'CORNER, SECTION 1 

'~½!l9,JQN<JMA,L)'-)330.fEET SOUTH AND 1310 
,FEE'.fWEST'FROM ·NE CORNER, SECTION 6 
W£LLt;Jd (AOD~TIQNAL) ·.: 80 FEET SOUTH AND 60 < FEE'.I::E:AS~JROrvf Nl/4;CORNER, SECTION 6 

'\3/,E~_k-}1J41_?DITiq~;AL) - 280 FEET NORTH AND 160 
FEETEASTE:ROlyfTHE Wl/4 CORNER, SECTION 6 

The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre 
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this 
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
T-10363-cf-83368.ra.klk Page 1 of3 Certificate 90726 
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The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

Ad escnotion o t e p ace o use 1s as o ows: f h 1 f ti 11 
TWP Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 

25 S 30E WM 35 NESW 31.5 
25 S 30E WM 35 NWSW 32.0 
25 S 30E WM 35 swsw 33.4 
25 S 30E WM 35 SESW 33.5 
25 S 30E WM 35 NESE 31.7 
25 S 30E WM 35 NWSE 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 SWSE 33.l 
25 S 30E WM 35 SESE 33.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 NESW 31.6 
26 S 30E WM 1 NWSW 32.3 
26 S 30E WM 1 swsw 31.7 
26 S 30E WM 1 SESW 32.4 
26 S 30E WM 1 NESE 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 1 NWSE 33.3 
26 S 30E WM 1 SWSE 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 1 SESE 33.3 
26 S 30E WM 2 NENE 1 32.4 
26 S 30E WM 2 NWNE 2 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 SWNE 32.4 
26 S 30E WM 2 SENE 33.3 
26 S 30E WM 2 NENW 3 31.9 
26 S 30E WM 2 NWNW 4 32.6 
26 S 30E WM 2 SWNW 32.8 
26 S 30E WM 2 SENW 33.5 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NENE 33.4. 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNE 33.6 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SWNE 33.9 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SENE 34.2 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NENW 34.4 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNW 1 34.4 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SWNW 2 35.1 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SENW 35.1 

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water 
Wells in Oregon. 

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the ·original points of appropriation. 

The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that diverted at the original points of 
appropnation, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available from the original points of appropriation 

When required by the Department, the water user shall install, maintain, and operate an in-line flow meter or other suitable 
device for measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted. The type and plans of the measuring device must be 
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the 
Department. 
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The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

This certificate is issued to confirm TWO ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION approved by an order of the 
Water Resources Director entered FEBRUARY 24, 2009, at Special Order Volume 77, Page 318, approving Transfer 
Application 10363, supersedes Certificate 83368, State record of Water Right Certificates. 

Issued __ S_E_P _O_4_2_0_15 __ 

t Services ivision Administrator, for 
. Byler, Director 
ater Resources Department 
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Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 90726. 





--
E:Ykp 7<·< ... ~i,-:,,~ LLC-

. ?Op'f3-Z A-r~:£>/J /lfkf-. RJ. 
Be~cJ OR..- 9"7702-

5 f--e.v-e.. Bro,~.,,.,.,,, k/4-., -h,,,,,. R. If/,, -f-· --? ~,, '.r /, ':;. f 
v~+-&v-" Re~oCl r::-e'.!f, Do/-7f, . 
725 5"' ,,.1 m.!-..- 5+_ /II c~ SL< ,•f-<- A 
Si;, /-e ~_;, o X 97301- i 2..'1.b 

II, 1,~1111111 llill,, 111i ll,1111 .. 1,hlln,llu I .. .-1111111111,1 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCE,S DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

fu the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10363, Hamey County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING 
ADDITIONAL POINTS OF 
APPROPRIATION 

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder may 
submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or character of use authorized 
under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and 
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 
SPENCER L. CHILDERS 
30040 WEA VER SPRINGS LANE 
BURNS OR 97720 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On April 9, 2007 Spencer L. Childers filed an application for additional points of 
appropriation under Certificates 83368. The Department assigned the application number 
T-10363. . 

2. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 83368 in the name of Glen Chow1:1ing and Assoc. (perfected under Permit 
G-8979) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 1056.5 ACRES 
Priority Date: JUNE 4, 1'980 
Rate: 13.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH cfs per acre, not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre per year 
Source: WELLS 1-9 in the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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• 
Ath 'dP't fA u onze oms o .p 'f propna 10n: 

Twp Rne: Mer Sec Q-Q Survev Coordinates 

25 S 30E WM 35 swsw WELL NO 1: 1300 FEET NORTH AND 1350 FEET WEST 
FROM THE S¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

25 S 30E WM 35 NWSE WELL NO 2: 1330 FEET NORTH AND 1280 FEET EAST 
FROM THE S¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

26 S 30E WM 2 SWNW WELL NO 3: 1340 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET WEST 
FROM THEN¼ CORNER OF SECTION 2 

26 S 30E WM 2 NWNE WELL NO 4: 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST 
FROM THEN¼ CORNER OF SECTION 2 

26 S 30E WM 2 SWNE WELL NO 5: 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST 
FROM THEN¼ CORNER OF SECTION 2 

26 S 30E WM 1 NWSW WELL NO 6: 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET EAST FROM 
THEW¼ CORNER OF SECTION 1 

26 S 30E WM 1 NWSW WELL NO 7: 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET EAST 
FROM THEW¼ CORNER OF SECTION 1 

26 S 30E WM 1 SESE WELL NO 8: 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST 
FROM THEE¼ CORNER OF SECTION 1 

26 S 31 E WM 6 SENE WELL NO 9: 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 6 

Authorized Place of Use: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rue: Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

25 S 30E WM 35 NESW 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 NWSW 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 swsw 32.6 
25 S 30 E WM 35 SESW 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 NESE 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 NWSE 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 SWSE 32.6 
25 S 30E WM 35 SESE 32.6 
26 S 30E WM 1 NESW 32.0 
26 S 30 E WM 1 NWSW 32.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 swsw 32.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 SESW 32.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 NESE 33.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 NWSE 33.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 SWSE 33.0 
26 S 30E WM 1 SESE 33.0 
26 S .30E WM 2 NENE 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 NWNE 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 SWNE 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 SENE 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 NENW 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 NWNW 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 SWNW 32.7 
26 S 30E WM 2 SENW 32.7 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NENE 33.7 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNE 33.8 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SWNE 33.8 
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IRRIGATION 
Twp Rn2 Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

26 S 31 E WM 6 SENE 33.8 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NENW 34.8 
26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNW 34.7 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SWNW 34.7 
26 S 31 E WM 6 SENW 34.8 

Total Acres: 1056.5 

3. Application T-10363 proposes to add two authorized points of appropriation: Well 10, 
approximately¼ mile from Well 9; and Well 11, approximately 1600 feet from Well 8. 
Specifically, the two additional points of appropriation will be located: · 

Twp Rn~ Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

26 S 31 E WM 6 NWNE WELL #10: 80 FEET SOUTH AND 60 FEET EAST 
FROM THEN¼ CORNER OF SECTION 6 

26 S 30E WM 1 SESE WELL #11: 280 FEET NORTH AND 160 FEET EAST 
FROM THEW¼ CORNER OF SECTION 6 

. 4.- Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 17, 2007 pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

5. On April 22, 2008 the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10363 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination set forth a deadline of May 21, 2008 for the applicant to respond. The 
applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary 
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is 
authorized to pursue the transfer. 

6. On August 12, 2008, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer T-10363 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the 
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's 
weekly notice on August 26, 2008, and in the Burns Times-Herald newspaper on September 
10, 17 and 24, 2008, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were 
filed in response to the notice. 

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010) 

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would.demonstrate that the right is subject 
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Application T-10363. · · · 

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right. 
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10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional points of appropriation proposed in application T-10363 are consistent with the 
requirements of ORS 537.705 and ORS 540.505 to 540.580, and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in application T-10363 are approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 83368 and any 
related decree. 

3. Water right certificate 83368 is cancelled. 

4. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of 
appropriation. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the additional points of appropriation, together with that 
diverted at the original points of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water 
lawfully available at the original points of appropriation. 

6. When required by the Department, the water user shall install, maintain and operate an in­
line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water 
diverted. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Department 
prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the 
Department. 

7. ~he approved changes shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall be made 
on or before October 1, 2010. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water 
Rights Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after 
the deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

8. When satisfactory proof of the completed changes is received, a new certificate confirming 
the right transferred will be issued. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 2 fll.day of h,, r~~7 , 2009 . 

.u1~1M 
/,r Phillip C. Ward, Director 

Mailing date: ___ M_A_R_·_0_2_20_0_9 __ _ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

GLENN CHOWNING AND ASSOC. 
PO BOX 862 
HERMISTON, OREGON 97838 

confirms the right to use the waters of WELLS 1 THROUGH 9 in the 
MALHEUR LAKE BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 1056.5 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-8979. The date of priority is 
JUNE 4, 1980. This right is limited to 13.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, 
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

WELL NO. 1 - SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1300 FEET NORTH AND 1350 FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 35; 

WELL NO. 2 - NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1330 FEET NORTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 35; ~<'.. ~:,,-;:~/:' .. ~ 

. . .. ,., 

WELL NO . 3 - SW 1 / 4 NW 1 /ff,); . 8,j(§/.f.f§~:,.:2:~:--~t~vm~~+l 2 6 SOUTH, RANGE 3 0 
EAST, W.M.; 1340 FEET SQV:r'H}>l~l'!I);'.'. .. l}'.~:g'<Ji1j:;:~~;~'.·Vt~S'I.f.'.FROM THE NORTH 1/4 

COfil!ER OF SECTION 2; ,_/::.~::;~</ ;,;~:~~~'.~<~f;(~'.;:'.:~:~·~f:'t;>:;~;~f;:,~:~~,\:~'..:~:~\ 
WELL NO. 4 - NW 1/4 NEJJ./4)>@_E,l~'rI~N::2>, 1~jTQ~S,~~'.E'-:,~,6 SOUTH, RANGE 30 

!r~•, ,1i · 0 1 J:."vs._-,-:.¥;;__:.-••. :'-\K·-·?,?,-,•>-:•-t.:·~,:-~,:,·* --r\:._,:.,.;,•7~.\/. ,,.:, , .. · :L\ 1:1~ 

EAST, W. M. ; 1310 FEET p0up:'Hfl\ND:':'J:2iJ~;qs'7f'.E,E/Ijt~.A.S1;'·F~OM THE NORTH 1/ 4 
CORNER OF SECTION 2; \ttiJ\l , .. \ th,", : iji}J}1tt:;fz;s11tY} J/tt?I! 

\\ \\ ·>: ~~:- ~.J:~:Js,;/t:J,(~f~~"1):}a:tttt~1/;.rt:··tl . h. :1.1 r:: 

This is a final order in \otll'e_r';):'1:i:~n)!~~/¢,'i:5Bftl.isled ~;c::as¥. This order is subject 
'-'• ••• ,, )~ ":; .. ,...- ,. •'~.'•'•>"° p,1 ,.,. 1;f ., ·'l ,,J' 

to judicial review under ORS '1'83 .. ·':184,\ll\riy _p'ettl.,,t;ion//for judicial review must 
be filed within the 60 day\~tim~'.::,p._~;1,:~"d~:fupftc:{'.f;::fed _,To'Y ORS 183. 484 (2) . 

,"'.. ~--~~"-,. :•, """ ,{· j.~ I• _..-,;::/ t"' ,; I I I 

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 0~~ 13~"';;,0P~'!:~0J>;,~o y~µ-·may either pet1t1on for 
judicial review or petition the:,'>Q2ft.1~it~; E~~-;::::,:f.'.econsideration of this order. 
A petition for reconsideration may~"be:::'§ranted or denied by the Director, 
and if no action is taken within EO days following the date the petition 
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an application, permit or 
water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the .certificate at any time before it has issued, 
and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation 
under the permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

G-9764.COR.JWG Certificate Number 83368 
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WELL NO. 5 - SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 2; 

WELL NO. 6 - NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER 
OF SECTION 1; 

WELL NO. 7 - NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 1; 

WELL NO. 8 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE EAST 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 1; AND 

WELL NO. 9 - SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 31 
EAST, W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 
SECTION 6. 

The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount 
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited 
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its 
equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant 
is as follows: 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.6 AC,RES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 32.6 ACRES 

SECTION 35 
TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
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NE 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SE 1/4" 33.0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 

SECTION 1 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 

SECTION 2 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 33.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 33.8 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 33.8 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 33.8 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 34.8 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 34.7 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 34.7 ACRES 
SE 1/ 4 NW ~,ll~::-~::: .. :.·::·2.-~.- 8 ACRES 

_,.- _,.,,,-::,~ ,::;;,_,,.,.)_ , . .._ .""~ 
.'.•;:'SECTION 6 ·o:::•;,. 

TOID<SHIP }[:.:1~:~~tl~0c;;!?~5~~, W · M · 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED :TGt;::Q©R:REG{DLY},DES.CRI1BE THE PLACE OF USE AND 

SUPERSEDES CERTIFICATE Jf l!l!/Jl;k[: 1:;i~iJ'.i;\:1~~\\ 
The issuance of this s~.~#~{~tns;{i~~!llJ;f~,~~~l ~C\o/~~l not confirm the 
status of the water riglit.\\i:n, regarci\.to/ :}i•,;:~--"r.of(r,{s'li.ons of ORS 540. 610 pertaining to forfeit~'\r~t:~if )"""' ' .'~t, 
The wells shall b~ maint'~fn~1.ki1::,, "f"':1(15/•··~/ ,,....r~peh:::wis,!'.1 the' General Standards , 
for the Construction and Mainbenanc..:.eS:..0·f:r Wa:1fer ,Wells in Oregon. 

~,';···» '':;::::,:;,;~~-.. ·;r~"f.t 1Z :~:::;::.:·;;.::•"" ~;:',/' 

The right to use water for -~~~@~-..%~~j-~{~~~J~~~·sf is restricted to 
beneficial use on the lands or pI~~::::-o•r···use described . 

. Ward, Director 
Resources Department 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 83368. 
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regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Date Mailed: June 29, 2007 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE 

Attached is a certificate that correctly describes the water right. The water right 
is appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as described by 
the certific~te. The owner of the land is the owner of the water right. The water 
right is limited to a specific amount of water, but not more than can be 
beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificate. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial 
review under ORS 183 .484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 
60 days of the mailing date stated above as specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

This statement of judicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does 
not alter or add to existing review rights or create review rights that are not 
otherwise provided by law. 

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change 
in the ownership. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the 
location of the point of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use 
requires the advance approval of the Water Resources Director. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the 
water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or 
abandonment 

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, 
that portion of the right may be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. 
Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not subject to forfeiture durh1g the 
period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS • 
540.610. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 

original to certificate holder, copy to file 
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Mailing List for Certificate 
Mailing Date: 

Application G-9764 
Pennit G-8979 
Certificate 83368 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

GLENN CHOWNING AND ASSOC. i/ 
PO BOX 862 
HERMISTON, OREGON 97838 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Watermaster # 10: June Miller✓ 
Data Center ~ 
Wat~5 Availability V v~v 
~v 

Other persons to receive copies: 

Bruce ~st~s ✓ 

OTHER FILES TO MARK ✓ 
Old Certificate: 81597' 

Copies Mailed 

By: ____ _ 
( STAFF) 

on: ~k¢0 ()z · 
(DATE) 

( 
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Gerry Clark 

From: Cory.Engel [Cory.C.ENGEL@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Monday, June 26, 2006 8:12 AM 

To: 'June Miiler' 

; Cc: 'Gerry Clark' 
/ 

Subject: RE: App G~9764 

June, 

I'm an Associate Bureaucrat of Permit Red Tape. Gerry Clark is the Chief Bureaucrat of Certificate Red Tape, so 
I'm forwarding your message to him. 

Cory 

From: June Miller [mailto:June.U.Miller@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2006 11:57 AM 
To: Cory.C.ENGEL@wrd.state.or.us 
Subject: App G-9764 

I don't know who should get this, so I picked you. Lucky huh! 
\ 

Cert# 81597 has a typo error in the place of use. The location in the NE SE should be the NE SW. This is in 
agreement with the map also. 
I don't know if you will type a new certificate up or not, or shall I just note it on the certificate? The Salem plat 
cards would need to reflect the correction. 
Thanks 
June 

_June Miller 
Watermaster, District 10 
450 North Buena Vista 
Burns, Oregon 97720 
541-573-2591 

6/26/2006 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED To· 

GLENN CHOWNING AND ASSOC. 
PO BOX 862 
HERMISTON, OREGON 97838 

confirms the right to use the waters of WELLS 1 THROUGH 9 in the 
MALHEUR LAKE BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 1056.5 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-8979. The date of priority is 
JUNE 4, 1980. This right_ is limited to 13.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, 
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

WELL NO. 1 - SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1300 FEET NORTH AND 1350 FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 35; 

WELL NO. 2 - NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
NORTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 

'-.P 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
~rROM THE NORTH 1/4 

\ . 

. 6 SOUTH,, RANGE 30 
; M THE NORTH 1/ 4 

In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an application, permit or 
water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate at any time before it has issued, 
and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation 
under the permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

G-9764.SB Certificate Number 81597 
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WELL NO. 5 - SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH~ RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 2; 

WELL NO.· 6 - NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER 
OF SECTION 1; 

WELL NO. 7 - NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 1; 

WELL NO. 8 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST; W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE EAST 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 1; AND· 

WELL NO. 9 - SE 1/4 NE 1/4,· SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 31 
EAST, W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 
SECTION 6. 

The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount 
• secured ·under any other right existing for the same lands,· is limited 

to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its 
equivalent) and 3.o· acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season of each year. 

.,,...,.,,-e-. .... __ ,,_ .. : .............. 

,1f'",,,#'' ~'.ill, •--~~,~ I 

The use shall conform to sy,,y:f.r' -· 0na-9le d~~~tion system as may be 
ordered by the proper sta:tt'l o_.,,;:~~ · ~-":~ '~\ 

h ,/ .,K.;.~•--<~Y ,': ~ 
/I. ,, /;;,~ ·--~ •<,_ ··IA :,. 

A description of the plfl~ ~ ~t~~ ight is appurtenant 
is as follows: . J r ._ 

TOWNSHIP W.M. 

G-9764.SB Certificate Number 81597 
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·NE l/4 SW 1/4 32.0~CRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 32. 0/2CRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 32. 0/ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 33.()/ACRES 
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.~CRES 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33. ~CRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 

SECTION 1/ 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 32_. 7~CRES 
NW 1/4 NE-1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE.1/4 32. 7/ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE .1/.4 32. 7/ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7/ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 32. 7"ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 32. 7 /ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 32. 7 /4CRES 

SECTION 2/ 
TOWNSHIP 26 MUTH, RANGE 30 ~, 

NE 
NW 
SW 
SE 

TOWNSH 

The wells shall 

. Ward, Director 
r Resources Department 

NE 1/4 
NE 1/4 
NE 1/4 

Page Three 

W.M. 

Standards 

to 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 81597. 

G-9764.SB 



Route Slip 
Date _______ _ 

1. 

2. -

3. 

4. 

5. 

~s req~esied ,investigate 

approval Justify 

comment 

confer 

::·Initial Date 

per ponversatiOI) 

prepare reply 

re\tJm with more detail 

review and circulate 

signat~ie. 

~ q77W 

FRQM: ••. I · . Phone No. -, 

25-097677 D See Other Side 



OREGON WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Ste A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 
Phone #: (503) 986-0900 
Fax#: (503) 986-0901 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

T0:_(
1

---"-+++JJ/r,1<1 ~/)M~M~~-~- FAXNUMBER: St.fl- !ftj-;?t/ 3d-
DATE: _v;:uv.~'l-----+-Z ...... g'-_----={J-=5°------- PAGES: tf . INCLUDING COVER SHEET 

FROM: _.,,.,,S::;_t:&v.::;___L=--"&'--"· '--'---"'/l),u-1A..~~=---- PHONE: (503) 986-0 912 I 

COMMENTS: --------------------------------

WATER RIGIITS TECHNICAL SERVICES 

• Water Rights information • Hydrographics 
• Adjudications • Ground Water 
• Hydroelectric • Information Seivices 
• Certifications / Final Proofs • GIS/Mapping 
• Hearings / Contested Cases • Dam Safety 

• Enforcement 
• Water Use Reporting 

FAX: (503) 986-0901 
FAX: (503) 986-0902 

FIELD SERVICES 

• Regional Liaisons 
• Transfers 
• Hydrographics 

NORTHWEST REGION 

• District 16 Watermaster 

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 
• Water Resources Commission 
• Legislation and Rules 
• Public Information 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
• Fiscal./ Accounting 
• Human Resources / Personnel 
• Water Development Loan Fund 
• Support Services 

FAX: (503) 986-0903 or 
503-986-0904 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

GLENN CHOWNING AND ASSOC. 
PO BOX 862 
HERMISTON, OREGON 97838 

confirms the right to use the waters of WELLS 1 THROUGH 9 in the 
MALHEUR LAKE BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 1056.5 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-8979. The date of priority is 
JUNE 4, 1980. This right is limited to 13.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, 
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

WELL NO. 1 - SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1300 FEET NORTH AND 1350 FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 35; 

WELL NO. 2 - NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1330 FEET NORTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 
CO RN ER OF SECT I ON 3 5 ; ··::::::::::=::.~ 

# ~~; "~ 
WELL NO. 3 - SW 1/4 NW 1/%~~~ ~2~~'11,1~)3:.P 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1340 FEET SOP,a(fi~A~ t .1.,"--",..;;·-"'· ~'-""";t;i.-., '~fROM THE NORTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 2; f/tt ;;-, 7 , '' 

WELL NO. 4 - NW 1/4 NE 1 , , ,1 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W .M.; 1310 FEET fi~ ;:I w ,JJ'

1
\r~

1
0M THE NORTH 1/ 4 

CORNER OF SECTION 2; h«frl\\ :· ,/1;::::=i} 
\\ =k:::;://;::=::;::'J:;::;::1/====.======.i 

This is a final order in \btn .• ., ,,_di eias~t This order -is subject 
t . d ' ' 1 ' d ~RS ~") ~'>i'..\~f;,t '"t. ,/I fr, • d ' ' 1 ' o JU icia review un er -:,, , -.,,. .. ~:g_e ;'l. ;ran J or JU icia review must 
be filed within the 60 day~im~~§e·r· E(~iT.i4d tf/ ORS 183.484(2). 
Pursuant to ORS 536. 075 and ~AR J:3// _o~n.'8:07 yow)tnay either. petition for 
judicial review or petition t~if~·~t03['··i@~-~onsideration of this order. 
A petition for reconsideration m~b"1i~1hn~Eia or denied by the Director, 
and i£ no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition 
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an application, permit or 
water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate at any time before it has issued, 
and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation 
under the permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

G-9764.SB Certificate Number 81597 



Page Two: 

WELL NO. 5 - SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 2; 

WELL NO. 6 - NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 CORNER 
OF SECTION 1; 

WELL NO. 7 - NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST, W.M.; 1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET EAST FROM THE WEST 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 1; 

WELL NO. 8 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 
EAST; W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE EAST 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 1; AND, 

WELL NO. 9 - SE 1/4 NE 1/4,' SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 31 
EAST, W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 
SECTION 6. 

The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount 
secured under any other right existing for the same lands,' is limited 
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its 
equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season of each year. 

~~.,~~~.::::_~ ,,,.;:::-fr'" IS -.,~ 
The use shall conform to s1:ieFt rea:s_0nable ,it;i,G;i;;..ation system as may be 

/ ,1/ ~-·---;,.~--, \!,. .I' ~ 
ordered by the proper sta,:g;.¢ ot~J4¥~D~'P ·--:::~""',,; · ~:,.. 

1,:,ilf,:i'1/?✓~-::t,:-. ~ 
l/~ ~~<JW ~ \. 

A description of the pl,#¢~. ight is appurtenant 
is as follows: 

G-9764.SB 

SW 
SE 

TOWNSHIP 25 W.M. 

Certificate Number 81597 



NE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 33.0 ACRES 

SECTION 1 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 '312. 7 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.7 ACRES 

SECTION 2 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 

NE 1/4 
NW 1/4 
SW 1/4 
SE 
NE 

The wells shall 
for the Construction 

The 

. Ward, Director 
r Resources Department 

NE 33.7 ACRES 
NE 33.8 ACRES 
NE 33.8 ACRES 

Page Three 

W.M. 

W.M. 

the General Standards 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 81597. 

G-9764.SB 





regon 
Theodore R Kulongoski, Govemor 

Date Mailed: AUGUST 18, 2005 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE 

The attached certificate confirms the water right established under the terms of a permit issued by this 
department. The water right is now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as 
described by the certificate, The water right is limited to a specific amount of water, but not more than can 
be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificate. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above 
as specified by ORS 183 .484(2). 

This statement of judicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing 
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law. 

Under ORS 537.260 and 537.270, a water right certificate may be contested before the Water Resources 
Department within three (3) months of the date it is issued. If a certificate is contested, the qualifying 
contestant shall be offered an administrative hearing. 

Oregon law does ,not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change iti the ownership of the 
appurtenant place of use. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point 
of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water 
Resources Director. 

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the right may 
be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610 .. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not 
subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS 
540.610. 

If you have any questions please contact Steve Brown at 503-986-0809. 



Mailing List for Certificate 
Mailing Date: August 18, 2005 

Application 
Permit 
Certificate 

G-9764 
G-8979 

81597 

Permit/Certificate Holder: {include copy of map) 

G~N CHOWNING AND ASSOC. 
\ftO BOX 862 

HERMISTON, OREGON 97838 

Copies· of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. ~Watermaster # 10: June Miller {include copy of map) 
2. ✓ 9ata Center {include copy of map) 
3. ✓Water Availability 

Copoc~ed 
By: 

. ) 

g .... /i-DC 
on: ____ _ 

(DATE) 



Herb Vloedman 

HameySWCD 

07/2612004 

Field#1 
130ac 

Field #2 
130 ac 

•
SoiI#274 S011 #168 

} 

Field #3 
131 

ac Soil #168 

- Circles w/Soils 
Planned Land Units 

Conservation Plan Map 
Hines, Oregon 
USDA-NRCS 
Don Slone 

APR 2 7 2005 

Field #8 
t 35 ac 

Soil #372 

D Township - Range - Section 
WATEf1 HESOUACES DEPT N 

SALEM, OREGON 
4000 0 4000 ·----aoo- o Feet 



ESTES 
SURVEYSLLc 

SURVEYS 
CONSULTING 

LAND & WATER RIGHTS 
Bruce A. Estes, PLS, CWRE 

60382 Arnold Mkt. Rd. PO Box 17519 
Bend, OR 97702 Salem, OR 97305-7519 
(541) 382-7391 {503) 585-7593 
FAX 382-7391 FAX 585-7593 

Steve Brown, Water Right Specialist 
Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Dear Steve: 

Re: G-9764 

April 23, 2005 

~l#mo~1vi!a=-
APR 2 7 _2005 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON , 

--·---·--• 

A number of years ago Ken Kent surveyed the Glenn Chowning permit G-8979. He was 
there during the time the land was in CRP and was evidently not aware the pivots all ran end guns 
which made them·more than 1320' in the comers. The pivots were installed with the end guns 
and have always been operated in the comers. The current owner, Herb Vloedman, had me come 
out to review the land for a transfer. I discussed this survey with you last month. Enclosed is a 
claim map with the correct comer configuration. Also enclosed is an aerial map from the Hamey· 
County Soil and Water Conservation District which agrees with the claim map al~ost exactly. 

I reviewed the figures in the final proof survey. All the wells are capable of pumping more 
water than the authorization for the acreage. My preference here would be to issue the certificate 
for the total Q from all wells. Wells 1, 2 and 3 are specific to pivots 1, 2 and 3 so they are easy to 
identify the Q for their pivots. Wells 4 and 5 are tied to pivot 4. Wells 6, 7, 8 and 9 supply the 
remaining pivots and are very difficult to sort out the Q for each well. Well 6 is capable of 
supplying all the way to pivot 8 and needs to be designated to pivot 7. Pivot 7 is to be transferred 
to the NW 1/4 of section 1 with well 6 to supply it. It has been many years since the fps so I 
assume this will be placed at the top of the stack: 

Enclosed is an annotated copy of the proposed certificate that Kent made out for this 
permit. I would be glad to discuss any issues you have with this. I will be at (785) 378-3710 until 
about May 15. Thanks for the opportunity to present this map. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce A. Estes, PLS, CWRE 

enclosure 

Or:,?ix:m, 



PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WA'.t.t.t<. ""--'-"".u. ... 

-:£.'HIS CERTIFI.CATE ISSUED TO 

GLENN CHOWNING AND ASSOC. 
PO BOX 862· 
Hermiston, Oregon 97838 

Al-'R 2 7,2005 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON -------'··----

C 

confirms the right to use the waters of 9 wells in the MALHEUR LAKE 
BASIN for IRRIGATION OF .we 1. 4-- ACRES. ~ ,Z./ ..v-f,. 

I o§'l, €:. \ ..,. 
This right was perfected under Permit G-8979✓The date of priority is 
JUNE 4,LL~80. This right is limited,~9--'-2.56 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND; 
BEING~ CFS FROM WELLS NOS. 1, 2 tiffj~j; o..-e:r-cFS FROM WELL NO. 4; 

r-0-;::9:t) CFS FROM WELL NO. 5; ~ CFS FROM WELL NO. 6; ~ CFS FROM WELL 
NO. 7 ; AND 0.,,..6:il;- CFS FROM WELLS NO. 8 AND 9, or its equi Valent in case of 
rotation, measured at the wells. · 

The wells are located as follows: 
z 

. NW 1/~~E 1/4, ~~~ON 35, T 25 S, R 30 E, W.M., WELL~ - 1330 
FEET NORTH AND,'~ ,..f¼_ET ; SW 1/4 ~b1~4, _SECT,ION 35, T 25 s, R 30 
E, W.M.·, WELL ~ - ~ FEET· NORTH AND FEET WEST; SW 1/1,Jj,W 1/4, 
SECTION 35, T 25 S, R 30 E, W.M., WELL 3 -/ 1-3-3-6 FEET SOUTH AND ffl6 FEET 
WEST; NW 1/,~eJ,~ 1/4, !~ION 2., T 26 S, R 30 E, W.M.·, WELL 4 - 1310 FEET 
SOUTH AND l~~ET ; SW l/4 

1
,li$,.,.., 1/4, S&ON 2, T 26 S, R 30 E, 

W .M., WELL 5 ~ 1 EET-SOUTH AND·~ FEET , WELLS 1, 2, 3,. 4 AND 
5 BEING FROM THE flcoRNER SECT_IoN:.2;.NW 1/4 SW.1/4, SECTION 1~ T 26 S, 
R 30 E, W.M.; WELL 6_ - 260 FE~~~~Y;r'I\.,NiP, 4,0,.·FEET EAST; WELL 7 - 1310 
FEET SOUTH AND 1a%;~ FEET -~~E 1/4 SE l/4, ;-S~C:TION 1, WELL 8 -.;:_1330 
FEET SOUTH ANDB. FEET .. · , ··WF,f.f•i9:==G-r,:.,_7 Aif_D~,'.-8,:,: BEING FROM THE .,K 1/4 
CORNER SECTION l; SE-1/4 NE'l/4; SECTION 6,s_T 26:s, R 31 E, W.M.; WELL 
9 - 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER SECTION 
6. 

The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a 
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its 
equivalent) and- 3. o acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation .. season of each year. · · · 

The use shall conform to such reasonable · rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description 
as follows: 

of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is 
. ' :;Z.~ 

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 .J-r.5 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/ 4 ~?J 31. 4" ACRES 
SW·· 1/ 4 SW 1/ 4"} i k-~ ACRES 

- · SE 1/4 .SW l/4'3Z~ ~ ACRES .. · 
. tiE ·:1/:4 SE 1/4-;;i: ~ 3-h-4" :ACRES 

.. NW 1/4 SE 1/432,~ ~ ·ACRES . 
SW 1/4 SE 1/432--'- ~·-ACRES.'. 

._ SE :!-j4 SE ·1/4 32-'--:H:-;-.it ACRES 
SECTION 35: 

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. :~- :·:~:·,. _.:.-,._ 

NE 1/4 SW 1/ 4 3 z..e.. 3 3.: • (. ACRES 
NW 1/4' SW 1/ 4 3Z.g_ 3-3:-.-!t ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/43z.!:!- J.J:.-5- AC~S 
SE 1/4 SW 1/ 4 "3'2,E,-~ ACRES 
lJR 1/4 SE 1/ 4 33 £-~ ACRES 

,-

( 

.. 
i 



PAGE TWO 

.... 

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 "33~~ ACRES· 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33~3-1-.-zt ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/ 4 33e.-3-J....-.t ACRES 

SECTION 1 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

' 7 . 
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 ~i---a-1.4 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 "3t.1 ~ ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/ 4 "32.z ~ ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE 1/ 4 32,.Z. J.h-4 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4321- J.¼.-4'" ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW l/4jzZ 3¼-;-4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/ 4 ~z_ Z. H-;-4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/ 4 32,Z-J.¼-;-Jt ACRES 

SECTION 2 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

NE 1/4 NE 1/ 4 337.. ~ ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/ 4 "3 3 ~- 3-1-d- ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/ 433~ ~ ACRES 

.SE 1/4 NE 1/ 4 ~.3~ 3-r-.-3 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/ 4 3-t.i.. ~ ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/431.Z. ~ ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/ 431Z ~ ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/43-1'~ ~ ACRES 

SECTION 6 
. TOWNSHIP 2 6 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M. 

rhe wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 

rhe right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial 
~se on the lands or-place of use described. 

R~CelVeO. 
APR 2 7 2005 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

~ --- ---·--- . 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

'l'HIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

GLENN CHOWNING AND ASSOC. 
PO BOX 862 
Hermiston, Oregon 97838 

confirms the right to use the waters of 9 wells in the MALHEUR LAKE 
BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 1004.4 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-8979. The date of priority is 
JUNE 4, 1980. This right is limited to 12.56 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND; 
BEING 1.57 CFS FROM WELLS NOS. 1, 2 AND 3; 0.67 CFS FROM WELL NO. 4; 
0. 9 0 CFS FROM WELL NO. 5; 4. 04 CFS FROM WELL NO. -6; 1. 02 CFS FROM WELL 
NO. 7; AND 0.61 CFS FROM WELLS NO. 8 AND 9, or its equivalent in case of 
rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 35, T 25 S, R 30 E, W.M., WELL 1 - 1330 
FEET NORTH AND 1330 FEET WEST; SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 35, T 25 S, R 30 
E, W.M.·, WELL 2 - 1310 FEET NORTH AND 3970 FEET WEST; SW 1/4 NW 1/4, 
SECTION 35, T 25 S, R 30 E, W.M., WELL 3 - 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 3970 FEET 
WEST; NW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 2, T 26 S, R 30 E, W.M., WELL 4 - 1310 FEET 
SOUTH AND 1330 FEET WEST; SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 2, T 26 S, R 30 E, 
W.M., WELL 5 -1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1330 FEET WEST, WELLS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 
5 BEING FROM THE NW CORNER SECTION 2; NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 1, T 26 S, 
R 30 E, W.M.; WELL 6 - 260 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET EAST; WELL 7 - 1310 
FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET EAST; SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 1, WELL 8 - 1330 
FEET SOUTH AND 3970 FEET EAST, WELLS 6, 7 AND 8 BEING FROM THEW 1/4 
CORNER SECTION 1; SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 6, T 26 S, R 31 E, W.M.; WELL 
9 - 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER SECTION 
6. 

The amount of water used·for irrigation together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a 
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its 
equivalent) and 3. O acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of .the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is 
as follows: 

..:-- __ ,:=------. ---:::-::--_":"'--.:-·:.:. -•·,.-~ 

G-9764.JM 

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 31.5 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 31.-1 ACRES 
NW ·1/4 SE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 

SECTION 35 
TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 

--~--!~E--·:l;l-4.--s-~;r-- 17'~1-~-~-- 31.-,z. -:.~CRl!S 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 31.5 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 31.5 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

SEE NEXT PAGE 
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NW 1/4 SE 1/4 31.5 ACRES 
f t!,JJ l~~ l 1t 

§1,. m.f,.. /.'·Lr1·,• /."·, ··-\ 
..C-'.il:C.:Y Jll] •;o'._\ ff/• J.:, ., liR~ -;..~~ 

f =;··-~-: ~~~ 

I . 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 

SECTION 1 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 31.4 ACRES 

SECTION 2 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M. 

" NE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 31.3 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 31.3 ACRES 

SECTION 6 
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M. 

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial 
use on the lands or place of use described. 

---- - - --- - -----~ 

G-9764.JM 

-. 
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.,; : _, JAp;licationNo .............. ~.-:-.4.J~.1............... PermitNo .... G .... 89.7..9. ......................... · 
- . -z;4 {__ . ·. . ' , . 

,, 1~~u STATE OF OREGON wfTER RESOURCES 
·, 

DEPAR"'f M}~tfT 
Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground Wat~f C' ;;--.,, t1 0 

V0J Ol F
. -- . ' ·.· .: .·: . ·. . Jt.,., J/ 1 1 l.C.q j 1/1:.~ . . ... . : . - ,..,r~ v_,v . . 4 ~ .tr,r:-

. . . ,fr · <l - · ll 

. iiib .. ~!.7£1i~1iH!J!!JJ;-·r·~~~Ei·'······:···········'.············:·······~~':t_:.(10l'R;:-tl.o. '.; 
of. .. ~;;;·'~Ot,_li0.X:ii,i;,l/fffjf};-... .Tibf>Z ... 1.!.S'.: ...... :·············, ···~'J,-:f£t-<2(2.°:.?,<:~. ();,"r 
State of ..... ¢!?C.e.Jl.C?O.. .............. , .~?.~-:?.':§ ... Phone No .... 5.6..Z. ..... 3.:.6..85;¥;/.i..3 ........ do hereby 

, . . (Zip Code) . ·· / 0 r o re 't? . . 

make application for a permit to appropriate the following described ground waters of the Stat~ of Oregon: 

1 Th d 1 t ' ·11' • f 9 ·- ; we ,11/c:::- ·. ·, . . ,, ... '. ' . e eveLopmen wz consist o ...................... ; ................. :-r.1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••• 
1 • • · . (Give number of wells, tile lines, in.filtration galleries, etc.) · . . . . 

. having a diameterof ......... 1.'.G. .. ?: ....... :·······~~;; .. an~ an estimated depth of ... : ... -4.??.C?. ..... : ... :· ........ feet.· . · i " 
. - . . . . . .. .-· ~. . : . .. I, . . _ .. , 

2. The well or other source is to be located ..... :.:.: .. : ..... ft ......... : ......... and ................. .ft ....... : ... : ........ ;· 
(N. or S.) ·· (E. or W.) . 

from the ........................... comer of ....... : ....................... · .. : .... ~ .. ' ... : .......... : ............................ · ......... : ........... ' ... : ........ ~ · 
· · · (Public Land Survey Comer) · . . 

·· s Et= EE"" /½J".4-R ,e:s · ··. . · . · · .·· · · -........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ _ ............... .. 
(If there is more than one well, each must be described) 

....................................... : ..... '. ..... ~ ... :·: .......... ':;1:I-:iJ-th~-!iAe#diLJ·····:s,}:!/!!/j···~······:······~·.:·,··: ¼or .. 
Sec ............. ; .............. Tp . ...... :.: .................. R . .............. ,; ........... , W. M, in thecountyof: .... J.! .. {l.r:.l:!.?k: ·. 

. . . ' . ' ' / ' 

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if use· other than irrigation. 

. .. ..·· .. 

Township Range Section · List ¼ ¼ of Section. ·. . ' 

·.· ..... ' .. , ·30': .. ·. :, 
5. Depth to water table is estimated................ Well drilled 

. · (Feet) 

List use and/or number 
of acres to be irrigated 

. . ' 

✓-4?7A 'GO•.··-~·· .. '·. 

~-

·-'. JUN:..1-·19_9~. • 

• 
• 



. c_;..- 'T'H11f 
Application No ................................................ . PennitNo ...... G ... SS.7S. ........... ; .... : .. : .. . .\. ,. .. -~ 

--~: 

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State · .. of. Oreg~n · · , .. ' 
i._.~-: '~·--{.::}<~~~--,~.,} ' 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing applic~tion and do hereby grant th~ same; 
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THE EXISTING MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTAB­
LISHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following limitations and conditions:. , .. -. ·. 

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and.· . . 
. 60 . . . .. . - . . . . . ·: . . .. _, r 

shall not: exceed .......... ~. Jl. : ........ cubic feet per se;ond measured at the point of diversion fro~ th~ . · 

well or sj~~;e of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with J;,,J;.:~ter users, f;om ... ~ .. .W.~.LI.~.;...... :; ·• l .• : . 

being --1-.--'.fe cfs from· each well r- wells Nos. 1, 2, and 3; ~ cfs from well :No.· 4; . 

· , qo ~ 9~f :5:·.f.:-mn .. N.o .•... ~'.;~ .. c;:.f~.:.f~·Qm.~.~~······9·;.:~·c.f~ .. £~QID~;I'J.9}~_"·Z; .. '.~t~;·:j:xQm.iN~~:'·~~··:· · 
. The use to which this water is to be applied-is ...... : .. : ... i.r.1:;i.ga.t.iQn ... ~.: .. ::'..'. ........ '.~ .. ·:-'.~:: ....... : ..... ~,.: .... ; .. :::: ..... • 

·:\.,.·:; 
·.,:·:...::-:...: ·<~ : .·. _, ... 

~ i .. 

' . ·--................................. ·. ·········· ........ ······ ............................................................................. ~- ............................................. .. 
.·i 

Tl'fi . . . . h. . . h ll b 1· . d t. ·. . l/SOth . . . , ', :I' . ·b._. fi .. ,· , · ... .: . 
.1.1 or irrigation, t is appropnation s a e imite o .................................... o1 one cu xc oot per 

.-! i;". 

second or its equivalent for each ac;e irrigated and shaU be further limited to a diversion of ~i ·to exceed: · 
.':.,t .. 

.. . . . . ~.... .. . . .. . acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; 

. . . ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... . ,_, 

. ' ·.;: ;_._ r~.-.'.- .. , 

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
. •, . 

:. ~ • > 

. ··:•'£.: 
........................................................ · ........................................................................................................................ · .............. · ..... ' ......................................................................................... · ...... - ..... · 

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation syste1l-~s m~y be ordered:~f;/2}'~;!p~r~:~·t};;lier. 
The well shall be constructed in accordance with tfr,e General Standards for the Construction and 

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. ' : ~,:i•::;,:-,:',.: .. ,:\ >:>. .. ·, 
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an a~cess port for measuring line, 

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times. · ·• '-' \\ 
The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter,: or other suitable measuring device, a'nd shall .. • 

keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. > , · · ·; . ·,... · 
·. \ · ··. · · ·· ... · · : - · · -··· .. ·· '.• :·:t• ::,-. ·: 4 :: .. ::Yr::x::-.·:: -· .. ·,,. . , · ... ""·"· ,'._ 

The priority date of this permit is ....... ;············:·······;:·J.un.~ ..... ,,. .. 1~.8 ... '. ........ : ..•.. ;.~ .. ::·····;·······;·:~; .. ;~:.'. .. ; .. ; .. ;: .. 
· ,; ... ; .... · •. -.• :·:·.·. ::•:· ·• .· · ·. · · · , ;.<: .. ::. :,:;i\'•::-.:a~t·~~~)i"ii·'·,.:19~:i';-,< , .. i.t"'J/<\~:-.::.,.... -

Actual construction work shall begin · on or before . ; . . . . . . . . . .......... .'.:, ........ : :·: ';;: .. ; .... : ... : '. ··and shall .· .. . 
I • •.• • • • :. ,,·,_:_:•·";~~~.~-·,:_~~/'· • .: ••• • •• ·, •• :.~_?_' .• • 

thereafter be prosec;,ted with reas~nable ~ilig~nce a,:id be completed 0~ ~,. beio;e. o;;~ber 1, JiJ. O?. ? .... 
. - .· ' . . •. . "· :.,· i,'i,, ,::,\/i(Y-:<;/( :>:,::,'\:\\:,:.~--•?'.•·-_ . 83 .. ·.\'\U?\'. 
· .. Complete application of the water to the proposed use shal,l be 1!7:llde on. o,: before October 1, 19. '. .... : .. :'..:. :; ··.'.: :f > : -: 

.. ,_ ·-·· --,_ ., :;: ___ .... 



0 
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ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION OF GLEN CHOWNING 
. ' 

Item #3 - Location and extent of irrigation: 

Township Range Section 

25 S 30 E 35 

,/~~ 

./,.,,,- 26 S . 30 E 1 

/ 
I 

{ 

l 

( 
i 
\ 
\ 26 S 30 E,, · 2 

~ 

26 S 31 E 6 

/I 

, tf$] ,(31,? 
~, ~ I o {'-1 :> . TOTAL 

A~.I_er~fi:~.i~d6.Gmi !\Jos. 
P\~;.,'i2~~ .: r~tLL, 

G- °f 1l,'f 

G 8979 

¼¼ Section Acres 
NE SW 3/.5e] NW SW 3/, '1 Yr.a 
SW SW 3!,{ 34-:-0"" 
SE SW 3/,3/~ 
NE SE 31~~~ NW-SE 3/-'-/34--;e) 

SW SE 31·'13-4=:"f) 

SE SE 3J,'-{-a4':'fi 

NE SW 37,</-3-4":"D 
NW SW 31, S -3-4":"CT 
SW SW 31,5-3-4-:"0 
SE SW 3/' 1/- 3"4'":0 
NE SE 3/.t/3-4':"0 
NW SE 31,53-zt:1) 

SW SE 31.t:/~ 

SE SE 3 1 , 1 3-tt:1T: 

NE NE 3/,1~0 
NW NE 3/, i:/ -34:1) 

SW NE 3 I, </ -34-:-() 

SE NE 3 /, t:/ -3-4-:"0 
~ _..3J,'I -34--;-fr . 

NW NW 3/,../3-4':1)" 

SW NW 3/,t./3-4-:1) 

SE NW 3/,.:/3"4"70 

NE. NE 3/,371 NW NE 31-.3 -3tt:1) 

SW NE 3 /, 3 -3itrt) 

SE NE 31-~3-it.(J 

NE NW E,/.:;-a-4':1J' 
NW NW . ~-,;;,/,3 ~ 
SW NW 31.}34_0 
SE NW · ~l-3 34.0 

~-

Souv-c.12 

y\}e.\\ .it z_ 

well.!:! I 

w'e..l\s 
±l: Cc.,ll f, g 

Wc..lls 
±1.4"'5 

I 

vJe l l .±l- ?5 

We\\ s 

.±'r b,11 ?1 9 



• ~., ...... • ',;,, I 

ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION OF GLEN CHOWNING 

Item #2 - Wells located: 

#1 NW¼ SE¼, Sec ti on 35; #2 SW¼ SW¼, Secticin3.5', T. 25 S. , R. 30 E. ; 
#3 SW¼ NW¼, Sec ti on 2; #4 NW¼ NE¼, Section 2; #5· SW¼ NE¼, Sec ti on 
2, T. 26 S., R. 30 E.; #6.NW¼SW¼, Section 1; #7-NW¼SW¼, Section 1; 
#8 SE¼ SE¼, Section 1, T. 26 S., R. 30 E.; #9 SE¼ NE¼, Section 6, 
T. 26 S. , R. 31 E. 

Item #6 - 13.6 cfs being 1.7 cfs from each of wells 1, 2, and 3; 0.73 cfs 
from well #4~ and 0.97 cfs from well #5; 4.38 cfs fro~ well #6; 
1.1 cfs from.well #7; 0.66 cfs from well #8; and 0.66 cfs from 
well #9. 
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ROBERT W.· STRAUB · 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources. [)epartment 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th ·STREET N;E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 7,· 1982 

Glenn Chowning a~d Associates 
256 East Hurlburt #101 
Hefmiston, OR 97131 ·. 

PHONE, 378-asos 

File No. G-9764. 

--------- -- - ------. ----------- -----~- - ------ ----- - - ----

• 

This will acknowledge receipt ·of your notice to the effect that 
complete application of water has been made under permit 
number. G-8979 · 

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general practice of 
this office, a survey will_be made at a later.date. 

After this survey, proof may be made and certificate issued 
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer. In 

.c~se of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that have 
·not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from the 
water right. 

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be valid evidence 
of the water right in question so long as you continue to use the 
water. · · 

Form 690-10-128 

Sincerely~ 

~- 4. eez;;, 
. . 

Bruce A. Estes, Supervisor 
Survey-Certificate Section 
Water Rights Divi,siori 



Water- Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 

555 13th STREET N.E. 
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TOWNSHIP RANGE F£.w.M. 
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',,, > 
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PERMIT 
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NUMBER 
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NOTICE TO WATl!,t1. VV.C,L.,L., ~~nu•••----­
The original and first copy of this report 

•, are to be filed with the 

wA-ltR RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 
- _ SALEM, OREGON 97310 / l-, Q () 

WATER WELL REPORT 
STATE OF OREGON 

(Please type or print) 

-d.:.,
·- r.· ,- ' I ',- - -·' d .. 

- ' , , . ., <:_ I • · 1 
State Well No. ' ...! .. ::: ... f::-'. ... : ....... :: ....... ,-...1.._J 

State Permit No. .. ............................................... . within 30 days from the date \ [ 1 
/ {) 

of well completion. l·t (_~"\J\ (Do not write above this line) 

(1) OWNER: 
Name CHOWNING & ASSOCIATES 
Address RT. 1 BOX 11 09 

YEPWISTQN, OREGON 978J8 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well~- Deepening O Reconditioning D Abandon D 
If abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary O[ 
V - 't! 

i • 
• 

Driven D 
.Jetted D 
Bored D 

Domestic D Industrial D Municipal D 

Irrigation Test Well D Other D 

(5) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded • Welded~ 

...... 1.6. ... " Diam. from .... 0................. ft. to .... ..16.8 ...... ft. Gage .. ~.J.lZ ....... . 
,. .. .......... " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ·····-·-······ .. ····· ft. Gage ....................... . 

.......... "Diam.from ........................ ft. to·---- ft. Gage ...................... .. 

'(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? IX Yes D No. 

Type of perforator used factory luvered 
Size of perforations 1 /8 in. by J in . 

... !± .. QJ .. Z. ............. perforations from ......... ?...?. .. ·-····-· ft. to ........ !.?..~ ............. ft . 

................................ perforations from __ _ ·····-· ft. to ................................ ft. 

................................ perforations from ........ .. ft. to ················ ................ ft . 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? D Yes rJ.No 

Manufacturer's Name ............................. ----·······-············································ .. 
Type ................................................................................ Model No ........................................ . 

Diam. . ............... Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam ................. Slot size ................ Set from ····-·-··············· ft. to ..................... _. ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is 
lowered below static level . w.w.w. 

r ~ a pump test made? IJ Yes D No If yes, by whom? 

Y1e1~: 2 0 0 0 gal./mln. with '3 ~ ft. drawdown after 24 hrs. 

gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

•• .<!slan flow g.p.m. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
Well seal-Material used ........ C.EMENT ..... G.R.QU.:~ ............................................. .. 
Well sealed from land surface to ........................ 1..8. ................................................. ft. 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .... J.O .................... in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal .......... J .. Q .............. in. 

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ........... 6..0 .............................. sacks 

How was cement grout placed? ............ G.B-.QV.l .. f.'JJ.}!P ................................. . 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes [:(~fo Plugs ............ Size: location ............ ft. 

Did any strata contain unusable water? 0 Yes O No 

Type of water? GOOD depth of strata 

Method of sealing strata off 

Was well gravel packed?~ Yes D No Size of gravel: ....... 5..~ .. ?..: ....... .. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County HARNEY Driller's well number #1 
NW ~~ SE~~ Section 3 5 T.2 5s R. 3 OE W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision comer 

~t:XXcl 5 o' w EST & 6' i~OR'I'H OF THE 
SE CORNFR CF 'P1-W NW½ GE 'CHE 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
SRi OF SE 35 

Depth at which water was first found 26 ft. 

Static level 26 
Artesian pressure NONE 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Depth drilled 1 7 5 

ft. below land surface. Date 

lbs. per square inch. Date 

1/14/80 
1/14/80 
16 11 

Diameter of well below casing ........................... . 

ft. Depth of completed well 168 ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

19 

r my direct superv1s1on. 
ported above are true to my 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge and lief. 

WESTERN WATER WEL INC. 
Name··························--··········-····.·-···· ...... ····-·····································-··· 

(Type or print) 

(Wa 

Gravel pl~ced from ............ 18 ............ ft. to ........... 1.7..5. ... _. .... ft. Contrac s License No ..... 6.59. ... Date .......... J.fl.5. ... _ ........ , 19.~.9 

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) SP0 45656-119 



The original and first copy of this report 
are to be filed with the 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT. 
SALEM. OREGON 97310 · / D 

within 30 days from the date 9 7 

WATER WELL REPORT 

STATE OF OREGON 
(Please type or print) 

__, r- \ - .-. ,,.-

. ;..'.:J -.: \ -· .· :, ~- - j~ 
State Well No. S?.5 ... .:::: .. \.:::::.:::.: ... :::-::................. ' 

State Permit No. 
of well completion. , \ r: , (Do not write above this line) 

"\1\:;'\\\. 

(1) OWNER: 
Name. CHOWNING & ASSOCIATES 
Address wr. 1 BOX 1 1 09 

HFRMJSTON OREGON !¥XU 97838 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well~ Deepening O Reconditioning D Abandon 0 

If abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Ro.tary ii Driven D Domestic D Industrial D Municipal D 
t' D Jetted D 
l>. D Bored D Irrigation 00 Test Well D Other • 

· ••••.•••• n Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

.'.·_ . . : •••••••• n Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? ~ Yes o No. 

Type of perforator used FACTORY LUVERED 
Size of perforations 1./8 In. by 3 in. 

40)2 72. 168 ................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ........................... _. .... ft . 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft . 

................................ perforations from ....... . ...... ft. to ................................ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? O Yes ~ No 

Manufacturer's Name 

Type ................................................................................ Model No ....................................... .. 

Diam ................. Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam ..... , ........... Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ... . 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown ls amount water level is 
lowered below static level 

ft. 

... a pump test made? )KYes O No If yes, by whom? W • W • W • 
Yield: 2 0 5 0 gal./min. with 11 ft. drawdown after 24 hrs. 

.B-'1er test 

A- • .!slan flow 

gal./min. with 

g.p.m. 

ft. drawdown after hrs. 

Temperature of water Depth artesian flow encountered .................... ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
. CEMENT GROUT Well seal-Matenal used ....................................................................................................... . 

Well sealed from land surface to ................ t~ ......................................................... ft. 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ........ .J..Q ................ in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal .......... J..Q .............. in. 

Number of sacks of cement used in well Gi!t OtJ'T ..... iil\i:P ................. sacks 

How was cement grout placed? ..................................................... : ................................. . 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes llQ No Plugs ............ Size: location ............ ft. 

Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes 00 No 

Type of water? GOOD depth of strata 

Method of sealing strata off 

Was well gravel packed? JO Yes D No Size of gravel: .... 5/B ............... .. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 

W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision comer 

JO' west & 15' north.of SE corner 
of· tbe SE NW¼ of SE¼ of Sec 35 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well., 
Depth at which water was first found '.3S 
Static level 22 ft. below land surface. Date 

Artesian pressure none lbs. per square inch. Date 

ft. 

1/18/8( 
1/18/8( 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ..... }O!.! ........... . 
Depth drilled l ? 5 ft. Depth of completed well 16 8 ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials: 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

cinders 

19 80 
19 8 0 

.. ................. Date ... JLJ.9 .... , ,19 ... ~ .. o 
e perator) 

Drilli ........... 1.035 ................... . 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of m;r knowledge !11\d.. be.lie "rC 

WESTER~ WATEK ¼~LL~ ~ • 
Name ......................................................................................................... .. 

(Person, flnn or corporation) Type or print) 

Address _ OREGON ... 9772 

Gravel placed from ........ 1 .. 8 ................. ft. to ...... 1,7,5. ............. ft. Contrac 

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) SP0 45656-119 



The original and first copy of this report WATER WELL REPORT 
are to be filed with the 

State Well No ... :ZJa.~./.~.0..f... .... - .. 2- kb WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT. STATE OF OREGON 
· SALEM, OREGON 97310 / 3 ")J- (Please type or print) 

State Permit No. within 30 days from the date H '-- O< 
of well completion. OJlJ~,., (Do not write above this line) 

(1) OWNER: 
Name CHOWNING & ASSOCIATES 
Address· RT• 1 BOX 11. 09 

HERMISTON. OREGON 92838 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well XJX Deepening D Reconditioning D Abandon D 
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYKE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary ~ Driven D 
Cable D Jetted D Domestic D Industrial D Municipal • 
Di•--- D Bored D Irrigation ffiXTest Well D Other D 
~ . '--=-------,.__ ______________ _ 
(5). CASING INSTALLED: Thr

6
~ed o 

J.f .......... " Diam. from ...... .9 .............. ft. to ..... ! ................ ft. 

Welded JO 
Gage ..... ~ .. }!.?. ..... 

.................. " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

......... " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? ~ Yes D No. 

Type of perforator used factory luvered 
Size of perforations 1 /8 in. by 3 in . 

......... 4..0,32 ....... perforatio: from .......... .'J_2 ............. ft. to .......... 1.6B .......... ft . 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft . 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? D Yes ~ No 

Manufacturer's Name ...................................................... ·---········· ........................... . 
Type ................................................................................ Model No ........................................ . 

Diam. .. .............. Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam ................. Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level Is 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump test made? IX Yes D No If yes, by whom? W • W • W • 
.(~·1: 19)4 gal./min. with 19 ft. drawdown after 24 hrs. 

" 

Bailer test gal,/min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

_!'" -~ian flow g.p.m. 
,_ ,- J 

'ieni.perature of water · Depth artesian flow encountered .................... ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

:::: ::::;:::::i~~nu;es:;~·~~~··~;·:~~:~:£l:::~~:~~:?:::::::::::::::::::.:::::::::::::: .. ~~·.· 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ......... .3.9 ............... in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ................ 3.9 ......... in. 

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ....... .6.6 ................................. sacks 

How was cement grout placed? .............. g:t:'glJ.:.~ .... P.~~P ............................... .. 

;;~~ .. ~ .. •~~;~~ .. ~~·~~ .. ~~:~~ ... ~ .. ;~~ .. i·~~ .. ·;;~~~ ... ·.·.·.·.·.· .. ·.·.•.· .. ~;~~·;·;~~~~;:~ .. :::::·.:·.:::: .. ~:.· 
Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes QG: No 

Type of water? good 
Method of sealing strata off 

depth of strata 

Was well gravel packed? XJ Yes D No Size of gravel: .... 5/.g._ .......... .. 
' Gravel placed from .. .1..8 ..................... ft. to ... 1-7-.0 ............ ft. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County HARNEY Driller's well number #3 

NW ~It NW ~~ Section 2 T.26S R.J0E W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner 

25" WEST & 1 1 NORTH OF THE SE COIB~ER 
NW¼ OF THE NW¼ SEC. 2 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found 2 5 ft. 

Static level 40 ft. below land surface. Date 1 /28/80 
11/21/86 Artesian pressure none lbs. per square inch. Date 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Depth drilled 17 0 

Diameter of well below casing ......... JO.!~ ........ 
ft. Depth of completed well 16 8 ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change In 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

Work started 1/21 19 8 0 Completed 1 0 

Date well drilling machine moved off of well 

Drilling Machine Operator's Cert· ca Ion: 
This well a 

Materials 
best kno 

1 80 

direct superv1s1on. 
above are true to my 

.....,..,vn-:;ate ....... .1-/?..§, ,19.§.9. 

·····--·-·--·--·-•1.0}5 ........... .. 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name ... W.ESTERLL~ATER .. .Yf.ELLS. ... c •.............................. 
(Person, firm or corporatio (Type or print) 

Address ... F.• ........ BOX ... 294 ..... u ... '{········· .... EGON ... 977.20 

\ 
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS I SP0 45656-119 



. The original and first copy of this report 
are to be filed with the 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, . 
SALEM, OREGON 97310 j 3"" .:.>/ -9'\ 

within 30 days from the date I i c;,'-c;;/__. 

WATER WELL REPORT 
STATE OF OREGON 

(Please type or print) 

State Well No . .. Z-:.~ .. e::,},3{).E .... ~ .. 2...gJ. .. 

State Permit No. 
of well completion. ii C\.JV'\.__,, (Do not write above this line} 

(1) OWNER: 
Name CHOWNING' & ASSOCIATES 
Addres~ RT• 1 BOX 1109 

HERMISTON, OREGON 97838 
(2) ',l'YPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well i§ Deepening O Reconditioning D Abandon D 

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary JtJ Driven D Domestic D Industrial D Municipal D 
Cable O Jetted 0 
~u,. .: • Bored O Irrigation KJ Test Well • Other D 

(5) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded D Welded~ 

...... 1...6 .... " Diam. from ............ 9 ......... ft. to ..... J.§§ ....... ft. Gage .. ~ ..... J.?. ...... .. 

.................. " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ...................... .. 

7
, ........... " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ...................... .. 

"'\ .. ·/ 

(6)' PERFORATIONS: Perforated? ~ Yes o No. 

Type of perforator used fac-tory luv.:ered 
Size of perforations 1/8 in. by 3 in. 

...... !±.Q3.2 .......... perforations from ........ .2.2 ................ ft. to ........ l..6.6. ............. ft. 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft. 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? D Yes ij. No 

Manufacturer's Name 

Type ................................................................................ Model No ............. __ _ 

Diam. .. .............. Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam ................. Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown Is amount water level Is 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump test made? )fu Yes D No If yes, by whom? W • W • W • 

r '= 42 a gal./min. with 38 ft. drawdown after 211, hrs. 

" 

Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

ft· · 'Sian flow g.p.m. 

L . 58 'l'-t:u1perature of water Depth artesian flow encountered .................... ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
Well seal-Material used .................... 9..~.'!n..~.D.t ..... gt.9..~.t .................................. . 

18 Well sealed from land surface to ................................................................................ ft. 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ........ J.9 ................. in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal .......... J..9 ............... in. 

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal .............. 6.6. .......................... sacks 

How was cement grout placed? ............ g:r.'..9..~.Y .... P~~P .................................. . 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes)Q(No Plugs ............ Size: location ............ ft. 

Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes JO No 

Type of water? good depth of strata 

Method of sealing strata off 

Was well gravel packed? XJ Yes D No Size of gravel: .. ,S/8.!e'! ............ .. 
Gravel placed from .......... 1.8 .............. ft. to ..... .1.-7 .. J .......... _. .... ft. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County H AB NEY Driller's well number #4 

NW ~~ NE ~~ Section 2 T. 26S R. 3 OE W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner 

1 1 north & 20 west of the S\'/ corner of 
the NW~ of the NE; Sec 2 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found 25 
Static level 4 ft. below land surface. Date 

Artesian pressure n One lbs. per square inch. Date2 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ..... J.Q .............. . 
ft. Depth of completed well 168 ft. Depth drilled 1 7' 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials: 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change In 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

sandy loam 0 8 
dark cdnders 8 12 
E!.rav clav 12 25 
dark· cinders 2 '5 72 
.Q"rav clav 72 80 
E!.rav fine sandstone 80 82 
dark cinders 82 94 
erav clav 94 122 
ll.rav, c·lavstone 122 130 
black siltv clav 130 155 
black c-inders 15'5 170 
erav clav 170 175 

C"~ ~ n ,.,.,, i~ Vi 7 A .... , 
(: · . ,; ,., 

M V ~~;>. !tt! t, 1'._i, 

- • ~ - '"":I 
-.i .• , .. \,.., ,-, 

i.th:\ J<. ,Ji.. !::JOU 

\I:/ ·1 T ,7 ;, ;;-;:-c;()' IRr.-C:: Or.:PT 
~'."' •. , I !':' -\~ ('\Ol'.;"r.'./"\M 
-~ L..,,._ __ IL,;\ -· •'-•. --

Work started 1,/28 19 8 0 Completed 1/30 1980 
Date well drilling machine moved off of well 1/31 19 80 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge and be · 

Name .. _ .. WESTERN .. WATER .. _WEL_ 

...6-5-9 .. Date ......... .2/1,5 ............. , 198.0 
SP0 45656-119 



No·r1L.:~ ·1v vv.n...1.~u H,._, __ ---·--

. The orig.inal and first copy of this report 
,are to be filed with the 

;WATER-RESOURCES DEPARTMENT. <;2 
SALEM, OREGON 97310 / 0 j (;f 

within 30 days from the date 1 { { 

WATER WELL REPORT 

STATE OF OREGON 
(Please type or print) 

State Well No . .. Z.f.o.,:;../J .. O .. l;;, .... ::-:-: . .1... .. C..b 

State Permit No. 
of well completion. f7 CU1J\_j (Do not write above _this line) 

(1) OWNER: 

Name CHOWNING& ASSOCIATES 
Address RT 1 l BQX :l :l 09 

HERMIS'l!ON OREGON 97838 
(2) TY~E OF WORK (check): 
New Well Ii[ Deepening • Reconditioning D Abandon D 

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary XJ Driven D 
Cable 'Jj Jetted 0 
r~',,__...:;D:....._B_or_e_d__;•=--.....1-Ir_n..;'g;_a_ti_o_n___.,.,._T_e_s_t_W_e_l_l_•_o_t_h_e_r __ •_ 

Domestic D Industrial D Municipal D 

'· 
(5) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O Welded !l7J 

.................. " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

... 1.6 ....... " Diam. from ..... 0 ................ ft. to ... l.Q.Q ......... ft. Gage ... ~JJ.?. ..... .. 
( ··· ·.: ....... .'' Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 
\ ·, .. ~~-
(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? lJ Yes D No. 

Type of perforator used fac·tory luvered 
Size of perforations 1 /8 in. by ) in . 

.3.9.9..Q ............... perforations from ........... 6..5 .. ~ ........... ft. to ..... .1.6. . .0 ............... ft. 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft. 

................. , .............. perforations from ........... ft. to ................................ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? D Yes . 00 No 

Manufacturer's Name ----·-----......................................... .. 
Type ............ ___ .................... .- ....................... · ... : ·Model No ............. ____ _ 

Diam ................. Slot size ................ Set from ...... : .. ::.: ........... ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam ....... , ......... Slot size ................ Set from ..................... _ ft. to ................. , ...... ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump test made? ~ Yes D No -If yes, by whom? W eW ••W • 
/--•.. 
r,. .ii: 682 

Bailer test 

,,. .... , .. ~sian flow 
i 

gal./min. with ft. drawdown after2/I hrs. 

gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

none g.p.m. 

Temperature of water S 8 Depth artesian flow encountered .................... ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
. cement grout 

:::: :::~~::::1~~::e:u;~~~:··~~··:::::::::::J:~:·.~.-·.·.:·.:::·.:::::::·.:::::·.:::::::::·.·.:··.·.::·.:·.:::.-.:·.-.-.::::··~~: 
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .......... 3.0 ............... in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ........ J .. Q ................. in. 
6 Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ..................... 2 ........................ sacks 

How was cement grout placed? .......... g;l'.:'..Q!J.t. ..... PJJ.ffi:P ................................... .. 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes :JO No Plugs ............ Size: location ............ ft. 

Did any strata contain unusable water? O Yes lXJ No 

Type of water? good depth of strata 

Method of sealing strata off 

Was well gravel packed? ®·Yes O No Size of gravel: .... ,5/8.~ .......... .. 
Gravel placed from ...... ,.1.ff. ........... ... ft. to ....... .1.75 ............. ft. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County HARNEY Driller's well number 5 

NW ~!, SW%Section 1 T.26S R.30E 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner 

20' west of the SE CORNER OF TR~ NW¼ 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found . 3 2 ft. 

Static level 18 1 ft. below land surface. Date 2/22/80 
~ I 

Artesian pressure none lbs. per square inch. Date 2/22/80 
(12) WELL LOG: 30" Diameter of well below casing ........................... . 

Depth drilled 1 7 5 ft. Depth of completed well 16 0 ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

& cinders 
tan cla 

~t~L::,,. OREGON 

Work started 2/4 19 8 0 Completed 2/8 
Date well drilling machine moved off of well 2/8 19 80 

e my direct superv1s1on. 
Jdi~!.i~'/r/ipbrt.ed above are true to my 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled und~r my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name .. WES.TERN ... WA.TER.... NC.., ............................... . 
(Type or print) 

............... , .... OREGON .. 9772.0 

. ..... ~59-... Date ......... 2/22 ............... , 19 .. 8.0 
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) SP•45656-119 



· The original and first copy of this report 
are to be filed with the 

' . 
'WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT. 

• SALEM, OREGON 97310 /3 / G 
within 30 days from the date ., · · 15 

WATER WELL REPORT 
STATE OF OREGON 

(Please type or print) 

State Well No . . ?::c(P..~.../3.0.E.:: . .J.. ... Jb .... 
State Permit No. 

of well completion. ~ Q)'Lf\_,; (Do not write above this line) 

(1) OWNER: 

Name CHOWNING & ASSOCIATES 
Address 'RT 1 1 BOX 1109 

HEBDfiitSTON. OREGODl 97838 
(2) T"¥PE OF WORK (check): 
New Well 00 Deepening O Reconditioning D Abandon D 
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary ti Driven D Domestic D Industrial D Municipal D Cable Jetted D 
IV...._ 
~ ... D Bored D Irrigation Test Well D Other D 

\ 

(5) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded D Welded ~ 
.. 1.6 ........ " Diam. from ........ 0 ............. ft. to . .1.9,2 .......... ft. Gage .~ .. Jl.2 ....... . 
.................. " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

( - ·:····· .. " Diam. from ........................ ft: to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . 

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? l&:J Yes D No. 

Type of perforator used factory luvered 
Size of perforations 3 in. by 1/ff in. 

..... ..5. 04 0 ......... perforations from ......... ?...?. ................ ft. to ........ +.:.9..?.............. ft. 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft. 

................................ perforations from ................................ ft. to ................................ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? 0 Yes XXNo 

Manufacturer's Name 

Type ................................. ____ ............ _ ............ Model No ........................................ . 

Diam ................. Slot size ................ Set from .......... ; ............. ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam. . ............... Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft, to ........................ ft. 

(8) WELL ·TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level Is 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump test made? ~ Yes D No If yes, by whom? W • W • W • 

'.ii: 370 gal./min. with 6 Q ft. drawdown after 2 4 hrs. 

Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

··~sian flow none g.p.m. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
Well seal-Material used ....................... C.e.ment .... gr.O.Ut .............................. . 
Well sealed from land surface to ................................... 1.8 .................................... ft. 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ........ J.O ................. in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ......... }.O ............... in
6 Number of sacks of cement used in well seal .................. 9. ........................... sacks 

How was cement grout placed? .................... gr.O.Ut ..... pllmp .......................... . 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes 11!1 No Plugs ............ Size: location ............ ft. 

Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes ~ No 

Type of water? good depth of strata 

Method of sealing strata off 

Was well gravel packed? Q!I Yes D No Size of gravel: ..... J./.8..~ ......... . 
Gravel placed from ...... 18 .................. ft. to ..... 2.6.,5 ............... ft. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County Harne Driller's well number #6 

NW½ ~~ SE ~!,, Section 1 T. 26S R.1 OE W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner 

20 1 west & 1 1 north of the SE corner 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found 2 7 ft. 

Static level 14 ft. below land surface. Date 2/27/8 0 
Artesian pressure none lbs. per square inch. Date 2/27 /80 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ....... }Q!.~ ......... . 
Depth drilled 

6 
ft. Depth of completed well 1 9 2 ft. 

Formation: De~riJ color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change In 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

fine sand 0 -s 
multi- colored clay ~ 27 
black cinders 27 '+7 
e:reen clav 47 51+ 
black soft sand 51' 65 
e-rav clav 05 78 
e:rav soft sandstone 7E 130 
·black silty clay 13( 190 
£:rav clav 19{ 2--i:rn 
cinders 241: ·252 
e:reen clavstone 252 265 .--. ~ :-·'\ ,, U ':{\ 7 i-.. ~) ri :'1 1; ii 

~ ~ L: .... ~~ ........ ~-·· ~ LI \:.: l:!.c,.- t:-:-· 

: · r r: -i 1 !C:~;l 
lo•• I - . - . -

WAir..,: "i:.'.:..U U i,l. !:.:l Ul:.r l 

S,/"_L~~,i~ OREGON 

n r my direct supervision. 
r ported above are true to my 

c::.. 

......................... Date .. ?./?..?. ...... , ,19.~g 
,ln\l'Maet'lllle Operator) 

Drillin No ....... 1.03.5 ....................... . 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

. .2.5.9. ....... Date ........ ?/.?..?. ................ , 19.~.9 

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) SP•45656-ll 9 



INSPECTION REPORT 

Glenn Chowning 1979 B-20 
July 24, 1985 Ves Garner 

On July 24, 1985 I met with V. J. Lefore, ranch manager, and made the 
annual inspection of Glenn Chowning's project near Burns. 

The project is several wells and pumps., pipeline, eight center pivots, 
and four one-quarter mile wheel lines for irrigation of 1176 acres all 
in alfalfa hay production. 

All lands are in production this year and all equipment is in use. The 
crop appears to be real good and the equipment appears in good repair. 

Flooding on pivot 8 is about the same as in 1984. The system still operates 
0. K. 

cc: Water Rights 
G-9764 
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ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Glenn Chowning & A~soc. 1979 B-20 

August 9, 1983 Ves Garner 

lAJj)LF ll/7-1 /j·--cJ..(J 

G -97G;f 

On August 9,.1983 I met with Darwin High to inspect Chowning's project 

near Burris. Mr. Hi,gh stated he no longer is·employed by Chowning. He 

. said V. J. was now ranch manager. I also spoke with V. J. who said the 

· ranch was doing O.K. 

The project is wells, pipeline, pivots,.and wheel lines for irrigation 

of 1176 acres. All of the project land extept the northerly 80 acres is 

now producing alfalfa hay. The north 80 sits idle in the P.I.K. program. 

All equipment ~xcept north 80) is in use and appears in good repair. Crops 

appear good. 



,: i' ·-- - .• 

INSPECTION REPORT·. 
Glen Chowning & Assoc. 1979 B-20 
June 15, 1 982 

On June 15, 1982 I again inspected Glen Chowning's project near Burns. Nb one' 
was on the project or contacted during the inspection. 

The only apparent significant work since last inspected is th~ final completion 
of the leveling. and seeding of alfalfa on the west 1/2 of pivot No. 8. The 
project can now be considered complete. 

1982 crops _appear to be barley on pivots. l :~ 2, 3, and 4. Al fa l fa for hay on 
pivots 5, 6, 7, and 8. All crops appear to be doing well. 

The '80 in Section 36 ·and the 1 40 in Section l appear to be seeded to alfalfa 
with a grain nurse crop. 

All eqtiipment appears to be in good re~ai~ arid operating conditiori. 



' . -
INSPECTION .REPORT 

Glenn Chowning & Assoc. 1979 B-20 

10/27/81 Ves Garner 

On October 27i 1981 I again met wfth Darwin High to inspect Glenn's project 

near Burns in Ha~ney County. 

The project is complete with the exception of fully developing the west 1/2 

pivot No. 8. Darwin has ,been leveling on thfs parcel from 'time to time 11 using 

a disc and land leveler. Progress is slow and not yet complete. Darwin hopes 

to complete the leveling and get the parcel seeded by late spring. 

The remainder of the project appears to be doing very wel 1. 



. · 
INSPECTION REPORT • 

Glen Chowning# 72 

On July 23, 1981, I met with Darwin High, Manager, to inspect the Glen 
Chowning irrigation project near Burns in Harney County. Mr. High 
accompanied me on the inspection. 

The project consists of nine wells, seven pumps, 811 pvc mainline, five 
wheel lines and eight center pivots. 

As of this date, the irrigation system is complete and operating.The 
additional 120 acres has been cultivated, seeded, and the irrigation 
system is operating. The new pump has been installed in well No. 6 and 
the former pump has been moved to well No. 7. 

Equipment Summary 
Well No. 6: Motor-U.S. Electric, 15 hp. 

Pump- Valley, Model 8HWE16, No. 19-90-080, 300 gpm at 160 1 

tdh, set at 60 1 

Well No. 7: Motor-U.S. Electric,75 hp 
Pump-Valley, Model 12HM0/4, No. 19-90-080, 1,000 gpm at 

243 1 tdh, set at 80 1 

Wheel Lines: 5-Crown American¼ mile 

Mainline: 3,960 1 
- 611 pvc mainline, installed on S½ NE¼, Section 36 and 

SE¼ NW¼, Section 1 

Crops look very good, 5 circles of barley, estimate 2½-3 ton yield. 
Alfalfa expected to yield 4-5 ton per acre, per Mr. High majority of 
first cutting sold for $75 per ton .. 

·,7/ ,_). 
Engineer: ,,44.c/ £/JJ&d~ 
Dated July 23,,{'981 · 
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INSPECTION REPORT 

Glen Chowning 1979 B-20 

4/30/81 V.G. 

On April 30, 1981 I again met with Darwin High, Manager, to inspect the project 

of Glen Chowning near Burns. 

As of this date, all center pivot irrigation systems are completed as last re­

ported. No additional work has been done on pivot #8.· 

There are parts of four Crown American l/4 mile wheel lines and 3960 feet six 

inch PVC pipe stored on the project which Darwin said will be used on the S 1/2 

NE 1/4, Section 36, Township 25 South, Range 30 East and SE 1/4 NW 1/4, Section l, 

Township 26 South, Range 30 East. 

The 120 acres to be added to the project has been cleared of brush but not yet 

cultivated. 

Darwin said he hoped to get all work completed by July 1981. 



INSPECTION REPORT 
Glerr Chowning #72 
9-24-80 VG 

On September 24, 1980 I again met with Darwin, farm manager, to 

inspect the project of Glen Chowning near Burns. 

Since my last inspection, pivot #7 has been fully seeded and. a crop 

of alfalfa and grain is growing. 

Pivot #8 has now been installed and is in use on the east half of 

the pivot land. This area is cleared and cultivated and seeded to alfalfa 

and grain. The west half of the pivot land is yet to be fully cleared, 

leveled and cultivated. 

The barley crop on pivots 1, 2, 3, and 4 matured nicely and is being 

harvested. Yield is said to be about 3 ton/acre. 

The first cutting of hay is being taken from pivot #5 this date. 

Yield is said to be about 2½ ton. 



INSPECTION REPORT 
· Glen Chowning & Assoc. #72 

. . 

- · VG 7 /24/80 

\ 

On J~ly 24, .1980, I met with Darwin, ranch manager, to inspect 

the project of·Glen Chowning near Burns in Harney County. 

Pi~ots #1, #2, #3 and #4 are all in operation and all seeded in 

barley .. The crop appears to be "excellent" and all systems operating 

nicely. 

Pivots #5 and #6 are seeded to alfalfa with a grain nurse crop .. 

#5 has a good stand but #6 just planted and barley showing new sprouts.: 

Pivot #7 fully cleared,·cultivated and being pre-irrigated prior 

to seeding. This pivot will be seeded to alfalfa next week. 

Pivot #8 land now being cleared and leveled. May be planted to 

alfalfa this fall if completed. Pivot on project but not yet erected. 



.. .,, .... .,,. --· 
VG 

INSPECTION REPORT 
Glen Chowning & Assoc. #72 

90% Complete - On ·Schedule - Satisfactory 

On May 15, 1980, I met with Darwin the farm manager for Glen Chowning 

to inspect Mr. Chowning's project near Burns in Harney County. 

The project is nearly complete with all pivots on the project. On~ pivot 

has not been erected but all others (7) -have been. The odd 40':are not being 

developed at this time. 

Each pivot has been numbered in the following manner: 

pivot #1 SE¼, Sec. 35, T.25S., R.30E 
pivot #2 SW¼, Sec. 35, T.25S., R.30E 
pivot #3 NW¼, Sec. 2, T. 26S., R.30E 
pivot #4 NE¼~ Sec. 2, T. 26S., R.30E 
pivot #5 SW¼, Sec. 1, T.26S., R.30E 
pivot #6 SE¼, Sec. 1, T.26S., R.30E 
pivot #7 NW¼, Sec. 6, T. 26S., R.31E 
pivot #8 NE¼, Sec. 6, T.26S., R.31E 

General Description: 

Pivots #1, #2, #3 and #4 each are provided-water from their own well 

located near the pivot. 

Pivots #5, #6, #7 and #8 are provided water from 4 wells tied together 

by a common steel pipeline. 

Note: All well, pivot and pipeline locations and pipe sizes are shown on 

the attached project map. 

Summary: 

Pivot #1 (SE¼, Sec. 35) 

Well located 50 1 from pivot connected by 811 steel pipe 
1 

Motor - 60 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8002 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 
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Pivot - Valley¼ mile 

Model 4971 
Serial 35739 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service from pivot due north. 
By dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pivot #2 (SW¼ Sec. 35) 

Well located 40 1 from pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 

Motor - 60 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #7912 

Pump - Valley Turbine 8 11 discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial #35738 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electric service from pivot due north, by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pivot #3 (NW¼, Sec. 2) 

Well located 25 1 from pivot connectec by 811 steel pipeline 

Motor - 60 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #7912-/l. 

Pump - Va 11 ey Turbine 811 discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial #35736 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service due south from pivot by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pivot #4 (NE¼, Sec. 2) 

Uses two wells, the northerly well uses a 30 hp pump and the southerly 

well uses a 40 hp pump. Each well is 60 1 from the pivot connected by 
811 steel. pipe. 

Motor - 30 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #7905 

Pump - Valley Turbine. 811 discharge 

Motor - 40 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8003 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 
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· Pi vat - Va 11 ey ¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial #35737 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service due south from pivot by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pivot #5 (SW¼, Sec. 1) 

We.l l at pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 

Motor - 50 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8001 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial # 35762 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service runs due south of pivot by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Note: This pivot tied to a well in the NW corner of the SW¼, Sec. 1·-- 12 11 steel 

pipe connects the system. 

Well in corner -

Motor - 200 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8001 

Pump - Valley Turbine 12 11 discharge 

Pivot #5 is connected to Pivot #6 by 12 11 steel pipe (14 ga. asphalt coated) 

Pivot #6 

Well near pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 

Motor - 30 hp Westinghouse 

Pump - Va 11 ey Turbine 811 -discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial #35760 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electric service, runs due south, by dozer, 
trencher and backhoe. 

10 11 steel pipe from pivot #6 to pivot #7. 

Pivot #7 

No well at this pivot. 
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W' 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial # 35759 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service runs due north, by dozer, 
trencher and backhoe. 

811 steel pipe from pivot #7 to pivot #8. 

Pivot ·#8 

Well near pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 

Motor - 30 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8003M 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial #35761 

(Note this pivot on site but not erected.) 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service, runs due north, by dozer, 
trencher and backhoe 

Engineering Analysis 

All pivots are programmed at 800 gpm each - 3 systems use 60 hp -
:::,10 

1 system uses 70 hp and 4 systems are combined with 760 hp. 

Assume the pumping level at 40 1 

The horsepower required is estimated as follows: 

hp = Q x tdh 
7.05 

Q = quantity of water in cfs 
tdh = total dynamic head 

7. 0 . = constant at 80% efficiency 

1) 60 hp systems (.3) 

Q 
tdh 

., 

= 800 gpm = 1.78 cfs 
= static head 50 1 

pressure head 140 1 

friction head 50 1 

tdh = 240 1 

(pump+ elev) 
(@ 60 psi) 
(in pivot & fittings) 

hp = 1.78 cfs x 240 1 tdh 
7.05 

hp = 60 -



/ -
2) 70 hp system (2 wells 30 & 40 hp) 

3) 

Q = 
tdh = 

1. 78 cfs 
static head 
pressure head 
friction head 

tdh -

50 1 

140 1 

70 1 

260 1 

(pump+ elev) 
(@ 60 psi) 
(in pivot & fittings) 

hp = 1.78 cfs x 260 1 tdh 
7.05 

hp = 65 

3 wells, 200 hp+ 30 hp+ 30 hp+ 50 hp 
1700 1 12 11 pipe @ 2400 gpm 

2640 1 12 11 pipe @ 2000 gpm 

3400 1 10" pipe @ 1200 gpm 
2640 1 8" pipe @ 400 gpm 

Q = 3200 gpm = 7.13 cfs 
tdh = static head 

pressure head 
friction head 

friction head -

1700 1 12 11 @ 2400 gpm = 
2640 1 12 11 @ 2000 gpm = 

3400 1 10 11 @ 1200 gpm 

2640 1 8" @ 400 gpm = 
3 wells & fittings 

14 1 

15 1 

17 1 

6' 

38 1 

90 

50 1 

140 1 

90 1 

280 1 

hl 
hl 

hl. 

hl 
hl 

hp = 7.13 cfs x 280 tdh 
7.05 

hp = 283 -

The 310 hp·in place appears adequate. 

- 4 pivots 

{pump+ elev) 
(@ 70 psi) 
(see below) 

The project appears to be well designed and well constructed. 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Respurces Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378,-8131 

March 16, 1983 

Glenn Chowning & Associates 
461 E. Main Street 
Hermiston, OR 97838 

Dear Mr. Chowning: 

or 
l-8OO-452-7813 
(message line) 

1979 B-2O 

While reviewing your Water Resources Department Water 
Development Loan, I noticed the lands irrigated by wheel lines 
are not included in your existing permit to use water. 

Since all irrigated lands require a water right, you should 
submit applications requesting permits. Two permits are needed 
since the land is separated by other ownerships. 

To assist you, I have prepared 
only require your signature if 
signing, they should be returned 
for each is penciled in the 
application. 

I will contact you prior to my 
may meet as you have requested. 
prepared, but I expect to be. in 
early July. 

a map and applications which 
you agree with them. After 
for filing. The required fee 
upper right corner of each 

next project inspection so we 
Our field schedules are not 

Harney County in late June or 

Questions regarding the water rights may be directed to me or 
the watermaster, Bill Beal, in Burns. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Vestal R. Garner 
Water Development Analyst 
Water Development Loan Program 

VRG:slv 

cc: Bill Beal, Watermaster 

Enclosures 
5393B 



October 14, 1980 

Glenn Chowning and Associates 
256 E. Hurlburt #101 
Hermiston, Oregon 97838 

supporting data. 
G-8979, application No. G-9764, with 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

July 8, 1980 

· G!en Chowning and Associates 
256 East Huriburt ft 101 
Hermiston, Oregon 97838 

Reference: Application No. G-9764 

PHONE J-800-452-7813 
378-3066 

We have· received your application for irrigation along with the 
supporting data and fees. Our receipt number 18269 is enclosed. Your 
application has been filed and assigned number G-9764. 

Because of the many applications which have been filed in recent 
months, we are temporarily behind in our processing. Your application 
will be examined in detail as soon as possible. We will contact you if we 
need any additional information. 

The permit approving your application will be issued with(?Ut further 
correspondence if no additional information is required. Thank you for 
your patience. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph H. Jackson 
Supervisor, Application/Permit Section 
Water Rights Division 

RHJ:kaa 
Enclosure 
Ot127 A 
1493A 
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90% Complete - On Schedule - Satisfactory 

. 5/15/80 
. VG 

On May 15, 1980, I met with Darwin the farm manager for Glen Chowning 

to inspect Mr. Chowning's project near Burns in Harney County . 

. The project is nearly complete with all pivots on the project. One pivot 

has not been erected but all others (7) have beeh. The odd 4o~are not being 

developed at this time. 

Each pivot has been numbered in the following manner: 
I 

pivot #1 SE¼, Sec. 35, T. 25S., R.30E 
pivot #2 SW¼, Sec. 35, T.25S., R.30E · 
pivot #3 NW¼, Sec. 2, T. 26S., R.30E 

ff t CE rv ED pivot #4 NE¼, Sec. 2, T.26S., R.30E 
pivot #5 SW¼, Sec. 1, T.26S., R.30E JUN cl 1980 
pivot #6 SE¼, Sec. 1, T. 26S., R.30E WATER F:E.SOURCES .DEPT 

pivot #7 NW¼, Sec. 6, T. 26S., R.31E S:~LEM, O!iEG0N 

pivot #8 NE¼, Sec. 6, T.26S., R.31E 

General Description: 

Pivots #1, #2, #3 and #4 each are provided water from their own well 

located near the pivot. 

Pivots #5, #6, #7 and #8 are provided water from 4 wells tied together 

by a common steel pipeline.\ 

Note: All well, pivot and pipeline locations and pipe sizes are shown on 

the attached project map. 

Summary: 

Pivot #1 (SE¼, Sec. 35) 

Well located 50 1 from pivot connected by 811 steel pipe 

Motor - 60 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8002 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 
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Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial .35739 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service from pivot due north. 
By dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pivot #2 (SW¼ Sec. 35) 

Well located 40' from pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 
' 

Motor - 60 hp Westinghouse 
--- ---- -S~rial #7912 _ -

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 

Pi vat - Va 11 ey ¼ mile 
Model 4971 __ 
Serial #35738 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electr,c service from pivot due north, by 
· dozer, trencher and,backhoe. 

Pivot #3 (NW¼, Sec. 2) 

Well located 25' from pivot connectec by 811 steel pipeline 

Motor - 60 hp Westingh~use 
Seri.al #7912'.'"A 

Pump - Val1ey Turbine 811 discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
_ Model 4971 

Serial #35736 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service due south from pivot by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pi vat #4 (NE¼,- Sec. 2) 

Uses two wells, the northerly well uses a 30 hp pump q.nd the southerly 
well uses a 40 hp pump. Ea'ch well is 60' from the pivot connected by 
811 steel pipe. 

Motor - -30 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #7905 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 

1 Motor - 40 hp Westinghouse 
Serial ·#8003 

Pump - Valley" Turbine 811 discharge 



Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Seri al #35737 . 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical sJervice due south from pivot by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Pivot #5 (SW¼, Sec. 1) 

Well at pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 

Motor - 50 hp Westinghouse· 
Serial #8001 · 

Pump - Valley Turbine 811 discharge 

Pivot - Valley ¼ mile 
Model 4971 . 
Serial # 35762 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service runs due south of pivot by 
dozer, trencher and backhoe. 

Note:· This pivot tied to a well in the NW corner of the SW¼, Sec .. 1·- 12 11 steel 

pipe connects the sy'stem. 

Well in corner -

Motor - 200 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8001 

Pump - ValleY Turbine 12 11 discharge 

Pivot #5 is connected to Pivot #6 by 12 11 steel pipe (14 ga. ,asphalt coated) 

Pivot #6 

Well near pivot connected by 811 steel pipe. 

Motor - 30 hp Westinghouse 

Pump ,.. Valley Turbine 811 discharge 

Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial· #35760 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electric service, runs due south, by dozer, 
trencher and backhoe. 

10 11 steel pipe from pivot #6 to pivot #7. 

Pivot #7 
L 

No well at this pivot. 
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Pivot - Valley¼ mile 
Model 4971 
Serial # 35759 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service runs due north, by dozer, 
trencher and backhoe. 

/ 

811 steel pipe from pivot #7 to pivot #8. _ 

Pivot #8 

Well_ near pivot connec;:ted by 8 11 steel pipe. 

Motor - 30 hp Westinghouse 
Serial #8003M 

Pump - Valley Turbine 8 11 discharge 
_, 

Pi1vot - Valley ¼ mile 
Model 4971 -
Serial #35761 

(Note this pivot on site but not ~y-ected.) 

'- . 

Trenching - ¼ mile for electrical service, runs due north, by dozer, 
_ trencher and backhoe 

Engineering Analy~is 

All pivots are programmed at "800 gpm each - 3 systems use_ 60 hp 
/ _ ~- . 310 

1 system uses 70 hp and 4 systems are combined with -2-6-9- hp. 

Assume the pumping level at 40 1 

The horsepower required is estimated as follows: 

hp = Q x tdh 

Q 
tdh 

7.0 

1) trn hp sys terns (.3) 

Q 
tdh 

7.05 

= quantity of water in cfs 
= total dynamic head 
= constant at 80% efficiency 

= 800 gpm = 1.78 cfs 
= static head 50 1 

pressure head 140 1 

fri~tion he~d 50 1 

tdh = 240 1 

(pump+ elev) 
· (@ 60 psi) ~ 
(in pivot & fittings} 

! 

hp 1.78 cfs x 240 1 tdh 
7.05 

/ hp = 60 -

/ 
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2) 70 hp system (2 wells 30 & 40 hp) 
,) 

\ 

3) 

/ 

Q = 1. 78 cfs 
tdh = static head 

pressure head 
friction head 

tdh ·= 

50 1 

140 1 

70 1 

260 1 

(pump+ elev) 
(@ 60 psi) 
(in pivot & fittings) 

hp = 1.78 cfs x 260 1 tdh 
7.05 

hp = 65 

3 wells, 200 hp+ 30 hp+ 30 hp+ 50 hp 
1700 1 12 11 pipe @ 2400 gpm 
2640 1 12 11 pipe @ 2000 gpm 
3400 1 10" pipe @ 1200 gpm 
2640 1 811 pipe @ 400 gpm 

Q = 3200 gpm = 7.13 cfs 
tdh = static head 

pressure head 
friction head 

friction head -

1700 1 12 11 @ 2400 gpm = 14 1 

2640 1 12 11 @ 2000 gpm = .. 15 1 

3400 1 1011 @ 1200 gpm = 17_1 

2640 1 8" @ 400 gpm = 6' 

3 wells & fittings 38 1 

90 

50 1 

140 1 
.• 

90 1 

280 1 

hl 
hl 
hl 
hl 
hl 

hp = 7.13 cfs x 280 tdh-
7.05 

hp = 283 -

The 310 hp in place· appears adequate. 

- 4 pivots 

(pump+ elev) 
(@ 70 psi) I 

(see below) 

The project appears to be well desi.gned and well constructed. 




